
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 10/2005
OF 09TH FEBRUARY, 2005

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT

APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted
S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Average

1 KINGTOWN INVESTMENT LTD MF0694666 RC 219263 BLOCK 4 SHOP 25 AGRIC MARKET ODUN - 133.1000                        35,035.56                        35,035.56 123.171MT OF BOND PAPER IN SHEETS ACB 0.0488            
2 OK SWEETSCO. MF0655935 66667 7A, ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE LAGOS 133.1000    5,520.00                                            40,555.56 FOOD FLAVOURING, SPICY GINGER NBM 0.0077            
3 GOLDNER GERHARD AA0438175 P04087933 PLOT 10, PROF JUBRIL AMINU STREET, PAR 133.0500    9,845.00                                            50,400.56 PERSONAL HOME REMMITTANCE GUARANTY 0.0137            
4 OLIVER CHRISTIAAN RICHARD AA0697674 P03453293 PLOT 10, BLOCK 44, RAFIU BABATUNDE TIN 133.0500    6,660.00                                            57,060.56 PERSONAL HOME REMMITTANCE GUARANTY 0.0093            
5 INSIS LIMITED MF0798353 RC291160 3 ARE AVENUE, BODIJA IBADAN 133.0100    21,052.00                                          78,112.56 SUPER AGRO-16 SPRAYER ECO 0.0293            
6 ACCAT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0648716 376203 8 REVIVAL CLOSE OFF COCOA INDUSTRIES 133.0000    190,400.00                                     268,512.56 I UNIT COMMUNICATION TOWER INTERCON. 0.2652            
7 AFRICAN AGRO PRODUCTS LTD. MF0487072 RC 391026 37, NIGER STREET, KANO 133.0000    39,000.00                                        307,512.56 ENDOSULFAN (AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDES) INDO 0.0543            
8 AK-TEL ELEKTRO LIMITED MF0659268 69171 272, IKORODU ROAD, LAGOS. 133.0000    67,808.00                                        375,320.56 10,320 SETS OF 33KV PIN INSULATOR COMPLETE. EQUITY 0.0945            
9 BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED AA1365470 RC 172806      BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED 31/37 TOYIN S 133.0000    100,000.00                                     475,320.56 PAYMENT OF LEASE RENTAL OF BOEING 737 200A MSNFCMB 0.1393            

10 BENAEBI TUBO (PROMISE CHARLES HAA0967338 A0273531 BLK 7 FLAT 4 GOWIN ABBEY STREET, ELEK 133.0000    3,676.50                                          478,997.06 SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0051            
11 BENTOS PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUC MF0177975 105256 KM 8 OLD LAGOS ROAD IBADAN OYO STAT 133.0000    998.31                                             479,995.37 500KG RIGID THERMOFORMING FILM FOR DRUG MANUINTERCON. 0.0014            
12 CADBURY NIG PLC MF0694429 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD,AGIDINGBI,IKEJA, 133.0000    325,515.12                                     805,510.49 4000 CASES X 25KG INGREDIENTS FOR FOOD PRODUCTPRUDENT 0.4534            
13 CARROT TOP DRUGS LTD MF0716719 323711 59 TAPA STREET EBUTE META EAST LAGO 133.0000    15,345.00                                        820,855.49 FERROUS SULPHATE TABLETS BROAD 0.0214            
14 DAN DUKO INDUSTRIES MF0626744 125474 26 CHURCH STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 133.0000    150,000.00                                     970,855.49 ACCUMULATORS,SAFETY HEADGEAR HELMETS PLATINUM 0.2089            
15 DIAMOND REMEDIES LTD MF0432241 RC 314913 39 IGA- IDUNGANRAN STREET IDUMOTA 133.0000                          3,000.00                      973,855.49 VIGOR MULTIVITAMIN AND MINERAL CAPSULES ACB 0.0042            
16 DIMENSIONS CEILING PRODUCTS LTDMF0098078 99653 109 TAFAWA BALEWA CRESCENT,SURULE 133.0000    24,820.48                                        998,675.97 OWACOUSTIC MINERAL FIBRE CEILING TILES FBN 0.0346            
17 EVA RUBBER AND PLASTIC PRODUCTMF 0756576 RC 31811 KM 10 HADEJIA ROAD KANO 133.0000    6,800.00                                      1,005,475.97 PAYMENT FOR THE IMPORTATION OF SPLITTING KNIVENAL 0.0095            
18 FALODU ANTHONY OLADIRAN AA1114800 A2038683 14 KHARTOUM STREET, ZONE 5 WUSE, ABU 133.0000    6,077.50                                      1,011,553.47 TUITION FEE ECO 0.0085            
19 FALODU ANTHONY OLADIRAN AA1114799 A2038683 14 KHARTOUM STREET, ZONE 5 WUSE, ABU 133.0000    374.00                                         1,011,927.47 ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0005            
20 FIDSON HEALTHCARE LTD MF  0700430 RC 267435 215/219 IKORODU ROAD, LAGOS 133.0000    18,750.00                                    1,030,677.47 ASTYMIN LIQUID GATEWAY 0.0261            
21 GINITRADE LIMITED MF0694634 54233 70,OLORUNLOGBON STREET, ANTHONY VI 133.0000    201,690.00                                 1,232,367.47 SIMEX BRAND TYRES - VAROIUS SIZES FBN 0.2809            
22 GRANGE EDUCATION LTD. AA1023051 1655 HAROLD SHODIPO CRESCENT,IKEJA , LAG 133.0000    5,960.22                                      1,238,327.69 SUBSCRIPTION FEE - COUCIL OF INTERNATIONAL SCHOFBN 0.0083            
23 INTERCONNECT CLEARINGHOUSE NIG MF 0638860RC 495006 15TH FLOOR, NECOM HOUSE 15 MARINA LA 133.0000    295,000.00                                 1,533,327.69 IMPORTATION OF TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT FFIRST ATLAN. 0.4109            
24 JAWA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0620155 93309 PLOT 6, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO INDUST 133.0000    17,819.00                                    1,551,146.69 HYPODERMIC, NON-TOXIC, STERILE PYROGEN FREE ''AACCESS 0.0248            
25 JAWA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0674879 93309 PLOT 6, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO INDUST 133.0000    13,117.50                                    1,564,264.19 28MM JAWA PRINTED CAPSULES WITH EPE LINERS (PHACCESS 0.0183            
26 JAWA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0674875 93309 PLOT 6, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO INDUST 133.0000    17,819.00                                    1,582,083.19 HYPODERMIC, NON-TOXIC, STERILE PYROGEN FREE ''AACCESS 0.0248            
27 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0274674 2662 EBANI HOUSE,BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000    62,733.30                                    1,644,816.49 YAMAHA MOTORCYCLES IN CKD FORM FBN 0.0874            
28 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0331285 2662 EBANI HOUSE,BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000    15,705.05                                    1,660,521.54 BOAT BUILDING MATERIALS/TOOLS FBN 0.0219            
29 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0331284 2662 EBANI HOUSE,BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000    947.11                                         1,661,468.65 ANGUS FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT FBN 0.0013            
30 JOHN HOLT PLC - YAMAHA MANUFACMF0274675 2662 EBANI HOUSE,BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000    66,202.00                                    1,727,670.65 UNITS OF HS 125 YAMAHA MOTORCYCLES FBN 0.0922            
31 KATES ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES LTDMF0798491 RC15355 PLOT IN/76 NIGER BRIDGE INDUSTRIAL LAY 133.0000    18,062.10                                    1,745,732.75 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL: ROLL ON BALLS (HOLLOWECO 0.0252            
32 KAYODE FANIMOKUN AA 1043686 A2032292 C/O GATEWAYBANK PLC, 61 MARINA LAGO 133.0000    2,000.00                                      1,747,732.75 P.T.A GATEWAY 0.0028            
33 KOSCH VENTURES LTD MF0198930 295934 47 ENU-OWA ST,IDUMOTA,LAGOS 133.0000    72,270.00                                    1,820,002.75 OCI-SILICONE RTV AND ADHESIVE ALLSTATES 0.1007            
34 KUNIMED PHARMACHEM INDUSTRIESMF0103396 RC123130 1 ADELANWA STREET VALLEY ESTATE DO 133.0000    93,020.00                                    1,913,022.75 PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL-ASPIRIN AND PARALIBERTY 0.1296            
35 LEEDS LIMITED MF 0762304 RC 20534 92 AWOLOWO WAY, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000    52,723.77                                    1,965,746.52 NEW VETERNARY MEDICAL EQUIPMENT GATEWAY 0.0734            
36 LIBROD CHEMICALS LIMITED MF0068880 313302 PAKA HOLDING COMPLEX, 7 PH/ABA EXPR 133.0000    19,635.00                                    1,985,381.52 TRIETHYLENE GLYCOL GUARANTY 0.0273            
37 MARC & MEI NIG.LTD. MF0706990 110042 42,BURMA ROAD,APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000    39,505.83                                    2,024,887.35 MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE FBN 0.0550            
38 MBS MERCHANT LIMITED MF0674454 230309 1ST FLOOR NIDB HOUSE, 18 MOHAMMED B 133.0000    3,375,000.00                              5,399,887.35 12,500MT UREA 46% FERTILIZER, BULK PLUS EMPTY BAINTERCITY 4.7011            
39 NIGERIAN ENGINEERING WORKS LIMIMF0786273 RC3841 PLOT 49 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOU 133.0000    141,800.00                                 5,541,687.35 ELECTRIC FAN MOTOR ASSEMBLY "NEWCLIME MARK" ECO 0.1975            
40 NIGERIAN ENGINEERING WORKS LIMIMF0696897 RC3841 PLOT 49 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOU 133.0000    72,050.00                                    5,613,737.35 SING PHASE ELECTRIC FAN MOTOR ASSEMBLY "PRES ECO 0.1004            
41 OCI INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0687285 342170 47 ENU-OWA STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 133.0000    26,360.00                                    5,640,097.35 OCI-SILICON-RTV AND ADHESIVES (NEW) UTB 0.0367            
42 OFOLIX INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0761323 RC 269552 32 AYINDE GIWA STR SURULERE LAGOS 133.0000                      123,557.30                  5,763,654.65 498 TONS OF PHOTOCOPYING PAPERS ACB 0.1721            
43 OGUNSEYE YETUNDE OLUTOYIN AA 1116001 A1668135 222B ETI-OSA STREET, DOLPHIN ESTATE, I 133.0000    32,000.00                                    5,795,654.65 SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 0.0446            
44 OKAFOR CHUBUZOR ANTHONIA AA0993050 A2788461 ANTHONIA HOLY TINITY CATHOLIC CHURC 133.0000    6,264.50                                      5,801,919.15 TUITION FEE ECO 0.0087            
45 PANTA SLAWOMIR TADEUSZ AA0804490 BM4199988 16, ILUPEJU BYE PASS, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 133.0000    12,009.00                                    5,813,928.15 HOME REMITTANCE OF SALARIES GUARANTY 0.0167            
46 PAULMARK BUSINESS TRANSACTIONMF0765309 RC37183 26/27 ISALE-EGBEDE STREET, IDUMAGBO A 133.0000    100,000.00                                 5,913,928.15 POLYSTERENE TAKEAWAY BOX ECO 0.1393            
47 PRIMA INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD. MF0674938 RC 112353 12, AKINWANDE STREET, ALABA COKER, L 133.0000    125.00                                         5,914,053.15 POLY STYRENE (PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL) INDO 0.0002            
48 RICHIE INT'L CO NIG LTD MF0067170 1843511 45 OKIJA  STREET MILE 1 DIOBU PORT HAR 133.0000    34,203.42                                    5,948,256.57 NEW ALUMINIUM LADDERS BROAD 0.0476            
49 TORO PHARMACEUTICAL MF 0615320 RC 429387 63A MARINE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000    69.73                                           5,948,326.30 CELLOPHANE REGENARATED CELLULOSE FILM UNPRIGATEWAY 0.0001            
50 TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT NIGERIA LIM MF0736324 241553 BILLINGSWAY OREGUN INDUSTRIAL ESTAT 133.0000    91,036.00                                    6,039,362.30 4X NEW CATERPILLAR GENERATOR SET MODEL C18 PRGUARANTY 0.1268            
51 UAC NIG PLC MF 0724639 RC 341 NIGER HOUSE 1-5 ODULAMI STR LAGOS 133.0000    23,901.36                                    6,063,263.66 FOOD & NON FOOD ITEMS COOP 0.0333            
52 WAPCO PLC MF 0675285 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000    49,143.01                                    6,112,406.67 2UNITS OF BOTTOM HEATERS & SETS OF KEYS INTER WEMA 0.0685            
53 WAPCO PLC MF 0675286 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000    65,474.41                                    6,177,881.08 928UNITS OF FLEXI IDLER SETS,RETURN ROLLER & DRWEMA 0.0912            
54 WAPCO PLC MF 0675287 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000    219,020.67                                 6,396,901.75 615UNITS OF GEARS SPUR ON DRIVE SHAFT ASSY & BWEMA 0.3051            
55 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT CMF0675283 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE ,IKEJA CENTRA 133.0000    115,341.86                                 6,512,243.61 SCREW SOCKET, TAPPET FUEL PUMP - SPARE PARTS FFBN 0.1607            
56 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT CMF0675282 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE ,IKEJA CENTRA 133.0000    37,086.39                                    6,549,330.00 COMBI BELT ROLLER CONVEYOR - SPARES FOR MAINTFBN 0.0517            
57 WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND CEMENT CMF0675284 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE ,IKEJA CENTRA 133.0000    111,752.33                                 6,661,082.33 STEEL REINFORCED BELT, BUCKET - SPARES FOR MAIFBN 0.1557            
58 MAY AND BAKER NIG PLC MF0802037 558 3/5 SAPARA STREET,INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,I 132.9900    16,425.00                                    6,677,507.33 GOLD ALLUMIUM CAPS PRUDENT 0.0229            
59 RECKIT BENCKISER NIGERIA LTD MF0662753 3159 12 MONTGOMERY ROAD YABA LAGOS 132.9700    18,705.00                                    6,696,212.33 DETTOL ANTISEPTIC (LIQUID) UTB 0.0260            
60 ET NIGERIA LTD MF0554694 402530 23 TONY ANEGBODE STR VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9600    26,740.00                                    6,722,952.33 NEW WORKSHOP TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT PLATINUM 0.0372            
61 POLY PRODUCTS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0604336 4331 PLOT C BLOCK 10, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ES 132.9600    56,622.44                                    6,779,574.77 LOW DENSITY POLYPOTHELENE UBA 0.0788            
62 R.H PLASTICS LIMITED MF0604338 18254 PLOT 2 TANKO JAAFARU CLOSE,KADUNA 132.9600    33,751.63                                    6,813,326.40 VARIOUS MOULDING MACHINES FOR PLASTIC MANUFAUBA 0.0470            
63 CRYSTAL GLASS NIG LTD MF0709184 RC72539 153 OLD OJO RD, KUJE-AMUWO, LAGOS 132.9500    146,918.88                                 6,960,245.28 20 CONTAINERS OF 4MM & 5MM CLEAR FLOAT GLASS CITIZENS 0.2046            
64 ESTENDO POWER PRODUCTS CO LTDMF0662895 254170 300 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS NIGERIA 132.9500    15,400.00                                    6,975,645.28 240PCS OF REFRIGIRATOR INTERCON. 0.0214            
65 HILTON IMPEX LLIMITED MF0632789 355542 71, DOCEMO STREET LAGOS 132.9500    7,619.91                                      6,983,265.19 STONEWARE DINNER PLATES NBM 0.0106            
66 HONDA MAN.NIG LTD MF0522395 29448 KILO 6,OTA/IDIROKO EXPRESSWAY OTA 132.9500    762.81                                         6,984,028.00 100 UNITS HONDA MOTORCYCLE MODEL CCG 1255 FBN 0.0011            
67 IYORE EDWIN OMOTUENMHEN AA 0908569 A 1335335 NNPC TOWERS, HERBERT MACAULAY WAY 132.9500    12,911.60                                    6,996,939.60 PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FSB 0.0180            
68 NICEWAY INTL LTD MF 0460677 RC 45640134 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9500    21,553.00                                    7,018,492.60 IMPORTATION OF 3 PCS BRIEF CASE FIRST ATLAN. 0.0300            
69 NICEWAY INTL LTD MF 0460673 RC 45640134 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9500    14,626.00                                    7,033,118.60 IMPORTATION OF 4 PCS EVA TROLLEY (LADIES LAUGAFIRST ATLAN. 0.0204            
70 NICEWAY INTL LTD MF 0565119 RC 45640134 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9500    9,762.00                                      7,042,880.60 IMPORTATION OF CLOTH DRYER FIRST ATLAN. 0.0136            
71 POLO PACKAGING IND. LTD MF0170768 7382 PLOT 84, TRANS-AMADI IND. ESTATE, PORT 132.9500    125,730.00                                 7,168,610.60 POLOPROPYLENE HOMOPOLYMER EXTRUSION H503 GUARANTY 0.1751            
72 SUMACH IMPEX NIG. LIMITED MF0267068 RC415033 60/2 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, APAPA LAGO 132.9500    15,000.00                                    7,183,610.60 INDUSTRIAL BUTTON PRESSING MACHINE ETB 0.0209            
73 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0670286RC 126236 PLT 2C ALAKOSO AMUWO ODOFIN LAGOS 132.9500    113,036.00                                 7,296,646.60 IMPORTATION OF BICYCLE TUBES & TYRES IN CKD FORFIRST ATLAN. 0.1574            



74 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0670213RC 126236 PLT 2C ALAKOSO AMUWO ODOFIN LAGOS 132.9500    42,400.00                                    7,339,046.60 IMPORTATION OF BICYCLE IN CKD FORM FIRST ATLAN. 0.0590            
75 TOTAL NIGERIA PLC MF 0697104 1396 4,AFRIBANK STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAG 132.9500    77,425.02                                    7,416,471.62 580UNITS OF TONNER CARTRIGES WEMA 0.1078            
76 D.D GAMMA INTL CO LTD MF0775414 66488 PLOT 4-7 AFROMEDIA INDUSTRIAL LOCATIO 132.9300    33,800.00                                    7,450,271.62 BICYCLE TYRES AND TUBES PLATINUM 0.0471            
77 CHRISTONIAC NIG LTD MF0618911 177456 H89 ALABA INT'L MKT 132.9200    24,290.00                                    7,474,561.62 CTV,VCD,DVD ALLSTATES 0.0338            
78 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0499004 71242 1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, FALOMO, IKOYI 132.9200    4,633,475.00                            12,108,036.62 17,500 MT BRAZILLIAN CANE RAW SUGAR GUARANTY 6.4502            
79 EMSONS TECHNICAL  SUPPLIES & SE MF0620808 38047 6, OJO STREET, LAGOS 132.9200    12,800.00                                  12,120,836.62 RECHARGABLE LANTERNS ACCESS 0.0178            
80 G.M.O & COMPANY LTD MF0620307 3328 1, ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTERN 132.9200    53,620.00                                  12,174,456.62 BICYCLE SPARE PARTS GUARANTY 0.0746            
81 SIMS NIG LTD MF0619438 88778 2 OGUI ROAD ,ENUGU 132.9200    11,096.00                                  12,185,552.62 NEW BRAND REFRIGERATORS ALLSTATES 0.0154            
82 A.K SLIM & SONS LTD MF0688429 10969 49B, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.9100    53,464.86                                  12,239,017.48 100 METRIC TONS OF WRITING PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.0744            
83 BHUMEE INKS & RESINS LIMITED MF 0727623 494031 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPE 132.9100    43,700.00                                  12,282,717.48 20MTS OF TITANIUM DIOXIDE KRONOS 2190 WEMA 0.0608            
84 FOUANI NIGERIA LTD MF0068094 400780 11/13 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9100    42,150.00                                  12,324,867.48 TELEVISION SETS (LG) GUARANTY 0.0587            
85 INDUSTRIAL FLAVOURS & COLOURS MF0709636 RC224518 SUIT 3, ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKA 132.9100    65,243.45                                  12,390,110.93 MIXTURES OF ESSENTIAL OILS FOR IND CITIZENS 0.0908            
86 J. HOFFMAN AND ASSOCIATES MF0483133 RC 148280 84 TAPA STREET IJESHATEDO SURULERE LAGOS 132.9100    110,000.00                               12,500,110.93 WELLUX GENERATING SETS BRAND NEW HABIB 0.1531            
87 NUCHEM NIG. LTD MF0949508 199711 38, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, 1ST FLOOR, V 132.9100    221,760.00                               12,721,870.93 POLYPROPYLENE FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRIES GUARANTY 0.3087            
88 PATIANA VENTURES NIGERIA LIMITEDMF0603269 375362 BD 23 GARAGE LINE, ALABA INTERNATION 132.9100    9,625.00                                    12,731,495.93 ELECTRICAL BULBS UBA 0.0134            
89 PENTAGON COMMODITIES LTD MF0688425 400508 49B, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.9100    106,323.74                               12,837,819.67 500 METRIC TONS OF WRITING PAPER GUARANTY 0.1480            
90 PENTAGON PLASTIC INDUSTRIES LTDMF0482499 RC 400509 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET AJAO ESTATE ISOLO LAGOS 132.9100    100,540.92                               12,938,360.59 ARTIFICIAL RESINS POLYPROPYLENE HABIB 0.1400            
91 Silvermoon Nig. Ltd MF 0758819 RC 46807 12 Afribank Strret, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.9100    115,878.80                               13,054,239.39 Icelandic Dried Stock Fish Head Capital 0.1613            
92 SMV TOOLS LTD MF 0600930 RC 603233 103, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100    15,386.40                                  13,069,625.79 IMPORTATION OF HAND TOOLS SUCH AS ALLOY DRILLFSB 0.0214            
93 SUNRISE INT'L NIG LTD MF 0575052 RC 43011 103, DOCEMO STREET, 2ND FLOOR, IDUMO 132.9100    31,310.08                                  13,100,935.87 IMPORTATION OF AGRICULTURAL MILLING MACHINERYFSB 0.0436            
94 SUPER ENGINEERING COMPANY LIMITMF0771596 5258 PLOT 68 IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,IKO 132.9100    83,840.00                                  13,184,775.87 PLASTICIZER LANKROFLEX E2307 64,000KGS UBA 0.1167            
95 TAANA LTD MF0311843 RC294223 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE, LAGOS 132.9100    81,878.91                                  13,266,654.78 CANDLE CITIZENS 0.1140            
96 TENNYSON AGRO ALLIED LTD MF0705843 RC171628 29, OLUWALEYIMU STREET, OFF ALLEN AV 132.9100    35,000.00                                  13,301,654.78 VETERINARY MEDICINE - ANIMAL DRUGS CITIZENS 0.0487            
97 WEST AFRICAN SEASONING COMPANMF0612697 164542 31, CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9100    493,920.00                               13,795,574.78 AJINOMOTO MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE NBM 0.6875            
98 A. AROYEHUN DEV INDUSTRIES LIMITMF 0459231 RC 216827      ALABI AMUSA ADETUNJI A.AROYEHUN DEV 132.9000    12,910.00                                  13,808,484.78 JA2-1   3-DRAWERS FOLDING TABLE LEG COMPLETE S FCMB 0.0180            
99 ADENRO JUMOKE RASHIDAT AA1348058 A1772707 29 OSHUNDEYI STREET, MAFOLUKU, OSHO 132.9000    2,000.00                                    13,810,484.78 PTA CHARTERED 0.0028            

100 ADEPOJU OLATUNDE AA 1043682 A1401459 C/O GATEWAYBANK PLC, 61 MARINA LAGO 132.9000    2,000.00                                    13,812,484.78 P.T.A GATEWAY 0.0028            
101 AFFORDABLE CARS LTD MF 0266896 RC 273411 89, OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000    55,000.00                                  13,867,484.78 IMPORTATION OF FAIRLY USED CARS FSB 0.0766            
102 AIKHENA JERNA NIG ENT. LTD MF0468813 132603 29 OKE-OLOWOGBOWO STREET LAGOS 132.9000    20,000.00                                  13,887,484.78 PISTON COMPLETE,NOZZLES,CYLINDER BLOCK ETC AFRI 0.0278            
103 ALLIANCE TRADING COMPANY LTD MF0769451 RC339876 22, KOFO ABAYOMI AVE, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000    885,900.00                               14,773,384.78 PAYMENT FOR 60 UNITS NISSAN URVAN BUS 15 SEATESTB 1.2331            
104 ALMOG NIG. LTD. MF0274454 202963 PLOT 159B, ISALE EKO AVENUE, DOLPHIN 132.9000    43,976.70                                  14,817,361.48 300PCS BALLAST FOR 2X58W TUBES FBN 0.0612            
105 ALUMINIUM CITY LIMITED MF 0711051 2288 1 ALHAJI ADEJUMO AVENUE ILUPEJU LAGO 132.9000    226,847.44                               15,044,208.92 GALVANIZED ALUMINIUM COILS-EN 8113 H18 FBN 0.3157            
106 ALUMINIUM CITY LIMITED MF 0654081 2288 1 ALHAJI ADEJUMO AVENUE ILUPEJU LAGO 132.9000    230,510.90                               15,274,719.82 PLATED ALUMINIUM COILS - EN 8011 H18 FBN 0.3208            
107 APO COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED MF0643105 293070 22, COKER ROAD, ORILE IGANMU, LAGOS. 132.9000    18,090.00                                  15,292,809.82 BICYCLE SPARE PARTS- FORK, COTTER PIN, CHAIN COEQUITY 0.0252            
108 AROWORAMIMO UTHMAN ABIOLA AA 1043414 A2805662 8 IGHOHO STREET, ALAPERE-KETU, LAGOS 132.9000    1,200.00                                    15,294,009.82 SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 0.0017            
109 Atlas Cement Company Ltd MF 0362131 RC 365239 Atlas Cement Road, Oil And Gas Free Zone, O 132.9000    1,548,165.00                            16,842,174.82 Ordinary Portland Cement in Bulk of 21,354.00MT Capital 2.1548            
110 AYMAN ENTERPRISES LTD MF-0793470 RC-92154 12/18 AKINYEMI CRESCENT MATORI, LAGO 132.9000    63,220.00                                  16,905,394.82 28640 KW OF SYNTHETIC MONO FILAMENT BRX DBL 0.0880            
111 BASCO NIGERIA LTD MF0401172 247330 6/2 RACE COURSE SABO ROAD ADAMASIM 132.9000    116,800.00                               17,022,194.82 CKD COMPONENTS FOR MOTORCYCLES UTB 0.1626            
112 BERGER PAINTS PLC MF0686097 1837 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA INDUSTRIAL E 132.9000    170,050.00                               17,192,244.82 ACRYLIC RESIN GUARANTY 0.2367            
113 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF 0731017 491399 12 WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA I 132.9000    586,707.48                               17,778,952.30 2325 M/TONS OF FROZEN FISH (BLUE WHITING) PACKE FBNMB 0.8166            
114 BIOCHEMICAL DERIVATIVES MF0621876 323069 53 LAWSON STREET ONIKAN LAGOS 132.9000    286,384.68                               18,065,336.98 VITAMINS A, B, C AS RAW MATERIALS UTB 0.3986            
115 BUONO NIG. LTD MF 0665500 RC 188872 PLOT 369, ADEMOLA AJASA STR, OMOLE L 132.9000    25,050.00                                  18,090,386.98 METAL SECURITY DOORS COOP 0.0349            
116 CADBURY NIG PLC MF0607762 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE RD, AGIDINGBI, IKEJA, L 132.9000    26,503.92                                  18,116,890.90 SPAREPARTS FOR FOOD PRODUCTION MACHINERY CITIZENS 0.0369            
117 CHEMICAL & ALLIED PRODUCTS PLC MF0771222 4551 2,ADENIYI JONES AVENUE,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000    66,000.00                                  18,182,890.90 TITANIUM DIOXIDE RO2 - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.0919            
118 CHURCHGATE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0499294 10406 CHURCHGATE TOWER, PLOT 30, AFRIBANK 132.9000    467,625.00                               18,650,515.90 ST. LOUIS BRAND CUBE SUGAR ACCESS 0.6509            
119 CIC LIMITED(COMPAGNIE INDUSTRIELMF0798381 480642 35/39 CREEK ROAD APAPA,LAGOS. 132.9000    226,575.00                               18,877,090.90 SABALO FISH UBA 0.3154            
120 CON ENGINEERING LTD AA1276763 214762 PLOT 519 CADASTRAL, ZONE AO,CBD, GAR 132.9000    10,500.00                                  18,887,590.90 PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES GUARANTY 0.0146            
121 CORPORATE OIL & GAS LIMITED MF0690692 231617 27/29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORI 132.9000    35,872.16                                  18,923,463.06 HOLSTAR WATER PUMPS GUARANTY 0.0499            
122 DANLADI DAVID ABARSHI AA1414607 A1479697 2 KAGARA CLOSE, GRA, KADUNA 132.9000    3,750.00                                    18,927,213.06 SCHOOL FEES CHARTERED 0.0052            
123 DE-COLUMBUS NIG LIMITED MF0735965 189653 82 DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000    35,118.00                                  18,962,331.06 12*24CTN CARON SUPER GLUE, 12*50CTN CARON SUPINTERCON. 0.0489            
124 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF 0662264 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000    11,500.00                                  18,973,831.06 ROLLER BOARD STAND FOR STEELCORD CREEL WITH FBNMB 0.0160            
125 DURANTE IND. LTD MF 0803256 RC 29914 MOTEC BUILDING M. K. O ABIOLA WAY IBA 132.9000    53,100.00                                  19,026,931.06 CATCO FISH CONCENTRATE COOP 0.0739            
126 E.C ECHE INVESTMENT LTD MF0738345 175240 ZONE 8 NO 5 MAIN MARKET NKWO NNEWI A 132.9000    60,000.00                                  19,086,931.06 FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES BROAD 0.0835            
127 EDAMO INT'L CO. LTD AA 1116162 RC 83297 74 ODUNFA STREET, EBUTE-METTA, LAGOS 132.9000    2,840.00                                    19,089,771.06 SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 0.0040            
128 EKHA AGRO FARMS LIMITED MF0547902 RC86817 36, LADIPO KASUMU STREET, IKEJA 132.9000    105,384.00                               19,195,155.06 VITAMIN C, FOOD/PHARMA ASSURANCE 0.1467            
129 ELIAS ZAINAB FOLAKE AA11000031 PPA1856796 10A LEIGH STREET  OFF NATHAN STREET SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000    9,335.00                                    19,204,490.06 SCHOOL FEES HABIB 0.0130            
130 ENKAY INDO. NIG. IND. LTD. MF0674633 RC 401394 31, OBALODU STREET, OFF COKER ROAD, 132.9000    101.07                                       19,204,591.13 CASSEROLES INDO 0.0001            
131 ENPLUS LIMITED MF0736625 RC 443792 7 OBANTA ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000    519,600.00                               19,724,191.13 GASOIL (AGO) NATIONAL 0.7232            
132 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0797697 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000    1,044.00                                    19,725,235.13 FLOXIMOX 500 MG ( AMOXYCILLIN CAPSULES ) - PHARMFBN 0.0015            
133 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF 0711428 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000    412.50                                       19,725,647.63 GLUCOSE SYRUP FBN 0.0006            
134 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0751717 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000    847.22                                       19,726,494.85 LEXOXIN 250MG TABLET - PHARMACEUTICALS FBN 0.0012            
135 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0711430 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000    2,715.80                                    19,729,210.65 PARACETAMOL BP - PHARMACEUTICALS FBN 0.0038            
136 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0751714 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000    642.36                                       19,729,853.01 TERBINAFINE 250MG - PHARMACEUTICALS FBN 0.0009            
137 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0751716 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000    8,943.97                                    19,738,796.98 ZEDOVUDINE USP - PHARMACEUTICALS FBN 0.0124            
138 Evans Medical Plc AA1022044 RC1161 KM 32 Lagos- Badagry Express Way, Agbara 132.9000    6,786.89                                    19,745,583.87 Subscription for journals Int. Trust 0.0094            
139 EVUGO VENTURES AA0991616 REG-076166 21A OKOTIE-EBOH STREET, IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000    35,796.60                                  19,781,380.47 TUITION FEES CITIZENS 0.0498            
140 EZIOBI MOTORS NIG LTD MF0671400 RC288273 ZONE 12, BLK A34 STORE 2, MAIN MKT, NNE 132.9000    7,973.51                                    19,789,353.98 NEW MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.0111            
141 FAMZY NIGERIA LIMITED MF0264920 RC 379412 30/34 COLLEGE ROAD OGUI NEW LAYOUT ENUGU 132.9000    14,000.00                                  19,803,353.98 SUPRAFLOX BRAND SPECTRUM ANTIBIOTIC HABIB 0.0195            
142 FAN MILK PLC MF0107898 2761 ELEIYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT,ELEIYELE I 132.9000    99,107.27                                  19,902,461.25 72 DRUM TAMPICO R 400 BASE , 9UNIT POTASSIUM BENFBN 0.1379            
143 FAN MILK PLC MF0107805 2761 ELEIYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT,ELEIYELE I 132.9000    48,322.43                                  19,950,783.68 10,000 KILOS O BANANA YOGO FOIL PACK FBN 0.0673            
144 FINGERS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0671290 65480 16A BURMA ROAD,APAPA,LAGOS 132.9000    30,546.57                                  19,981,330.25 CLEAR FLOAT GLASS UBA 0.0425            
145 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0575139 2288 2, AKILO STREET, OGBA, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000    223,000.00                               20,204,330.25 RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE: ALUMINIUM REIBTC 0.3104            
146 FIRST CITY MONUMENT BANK LTD AA1098721 RC 46713       FIRST CITY MONUMENT BANK LIMITED 17A 132.9000    3,981.20                                    20,208,311.45 PAYMENT ON SWIFT CHARGES AND FEES FOR DEC 200FCMB 0.0055            
147 FOTOKLINIC LTD MF 0774357 RC 85070 44, IKORODU ROAD JIBOWU, LAGOS 132.9000    68,487.50                                  20,276,798.95 NEW 1250 CTNS OF PHOTOGRAPHIC PAPER TRADE 0.0953            
148 G.U OKEKE & SONS LIMITED MF 0943101 62812 80 BIDA ROAD, ONITSHA, ANAMBRA-STATE 132.9000    882,000.00                               21,158,798.95 6 UNITS OF MERCEDES BENZ BUS PLATFORM (MARCO FBNMB 1.2276            
149 GATEWAYBANK PLC AA 1116002 RC 861230 C/O GATEWAYBANK PLC, 61 MARINA LAGO 132.9000    2,500.00                                    21,161,298.95 SUBSCRIPTION DUES WITH NIGERIAN ECONOMIC SUMMGATEWAY 0.0035            
150 GOODYEAR ENGINEERING AND PLAS MF0648194 77194 20 OROYINYIN STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000    63,100.00                                  21,224,398.95 810 CTNS OF DOOR LOCKS (75MM/100MM) INTERCON. 0.0878            
151 Henry & Henry Ltd MF0154048 RC174210 14 Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000    25,090.00                                  21,249,488.95 Motorcycle CKD Components Int. Trust 0.0349            
152 HYGEIA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0614811 RC 64755       HYGEIA NIGERIA LIMITED 8, MARINA ROAD 132.9000    8,450.00                                    21,257,938.95 PHILLIP PANORAMA O.23 TESLA MRI STSYTEM AND PHFCMB 0.0118            
153 I T B NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0752955 282658 PLOT 1684 SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, V/IS 132.9000    51,200.00                                  21,309,138.95 CEILING DIFFUSERS MBC 0.0713            
154 I T B NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0752959 282658 PLOT 1684 SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, V/IS 132.9000    20,564.00                                  21,329,702.95 FALSE CEILING AND ACCESSORIES MBC 0.0286            
155 I T B NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0752960 282658 PLOT 1684 SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, V/IS 132.9000    8,545.50                                    21,338,248.45 SUSPENDED CEILING PARTS MBC 0.0119            
156 INDUSTRIAL METAL PROCESSING CO MF0491384 82839 PLOT 6,COCOA INDUSTRIES ROAD, OGBA I 132.9000    453,229.40                               21,791,477.85 563,600 KGS HOT ROLLED STEEL SHEETS, HOT ROLLEDGUARANTY 0.6308            
157 INTERCORP RESOURCES LMIMTED MF0171362 RC177558 3, FARAMOBI AJIKE STREET, ANTHONY, LA 132.9000    22,750.00                                  21,814,227.85 WHITE PRINT ART PAPERS ETB 0.0317            
158 INTERLAND NIC.AUTO PARTS LTD. MF0179916 77209 ZONE D,BLK 5,SHOP 19/24 ASPAMDA TRAD 132.9000    35,920.00                                  21,850,147.85 ROOF CARRIER, RUG MAT -AUTO PARTS ACCESSORIESFBN 0.0500            
159 INTERLAND NIC.AUTO PARTS LTD. MF0179887 77209 ZONE D,BLK 5,SHOP 19/24 ASPAMDA TRAD 132.9000    47,263.20                                  21,897,411.05 DOUBLE WIPER, BODY CHROME - AUTO PARTS ACCES FBN 0.0658            



160 INTERLAND NIC.AUTO PARTS LTD. MF0179886 77209 ZONE D,BLK 5,SHOP 19/24 ASPAMDA TRAD 132.9000    11,861.90                                  21,909,272.95 FOG LAMP, BRAKE PAD, AUTO JACK - AUTO PARTS ACFBN 0.0165            
161 INTERNATIONAL PACKAGING IND. PLCMF0795852 4004 3 OBASA ROAD, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000    22,500.00                                  21,931,772.95 PAPER BOARD STOCKLOTS -  FOR PACKAGING INDUSTFBN 0.0313            
162 INTERPLANETS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0727584 RC 34508 7A CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000    70,980.50                                  22,002,753.45 MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE  HABIB 0.0988            
163 Interworld Product MF 0497699 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate, Plot 122/132 Apapa 132.9000    53,761.00                                  22,056,514.45 Uninterruptible Power System (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0748            
164 Interworld Product MF 0737830 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate, Plot 122/132 Apapa 132.9000    52,539.55                                  22,109,054.00 Binatone Electric Cooking Plate (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0731            
165 Interworld Product MF 0737850 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate, Plot 122/132 Apapa 132.9000    16,400.89                                  22,125,454.89 Blade, Front And Rear Guard Set, Wall Calendar, CalendaCapital 0.0228            
166 Interworld Product MF 0362676 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate, Plot 122/132 Apapa 132.9000    19,832.67                                  22,145,287.56 Binatone Blender With Grinder (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0276            
167 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF0737827 268357 AFRIPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE PLOT 122- 132.9000    15,152.65                                  22,160,440.21 360 PCS OF BINATIONE PRESSURE COOKER UTB 0.0211            
168 Jeruti Industrial Services Ltd MF 0452295 RC 386321 Plot 109, Oyadiran Estate, Sabo-Yaba, Lagos 132.9000    7,750.00                                    22,168,190.21 'Johnsons' Centrifugal Bare Pumps (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0108            
169 JIMBEST AUTO SUPPLY CO LTD MF0709515 RC332070 ZONE A, BLOCK 8 SHOP 1/20 ASPAMDA SHO 132.9000    19,834.40                                  22,188,024.61 NEW MOTOR SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL BUSES CITIZENS 0.0276            
170 JOANAH IND CO LTD MF0491862 264912 80 DOCEMO ST ,IDUMOTA ,LAGOS 132.9000    94,010.00                                  22,282,034.61 AUTO PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES ,TRUCKS A ALLSTATES 0.1308            
171 JOMA FROZEN FOOD PRODUCTS LTDMF0529185 RC52210 13 REFINERY ROAD, WARRI 132.9000    1,550,271.50                            23,832,306.11 FROZEN FISH ETB 2.1578            
172 KELWARAM NIGERIA LTD MF0274685 1433 8A KARIMU KOTUN STREET LAGOS 132.9000    6,324.82                                    23,838,630.93 MITSUBISHI VEHICLES FBN 0.0088            
173 KOMES VENTURES LTD MF 0665468 RC 120187 203 IGBOSESE RD, LAGOS 132.9000    52,500.00                                  23,891,130.93 FUNGICIDE (COPPER SULPHATE) COOP 0.0731            
174 KUMAR PAWAN AA0979608 U891406 5, AKINSETE DRIVE, OFF JOHNSON STREET 132.9000    2,000.00                                    23,893,130.93 PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE (OCTOBER-NOVEMBERACCESS 0.0028            
175 L . O . AGAZIE ELECTRICAL STORES LMF0691132 RC661659 BLOCK 9 NO: 47 ALABA INT'L MARKET 132.9000    22,403.00                                  23,915,533.93 ELECTRICAL MATERIALS - 1GAN 1WAY SWITCH, 13A SWETB 0.0312            
176 LEOBEST NIGERIA LTD MF0769777 RC194227 9 TURTON STREET, SABO YABA, LAGOS 132.9000    7,200.00                                    23,922,733.93 PAYMENT FOR NET PVC SHEETING (SECONDS, CLOSE- STB 0.0100            
177 LINTO INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0659517 46281 136, TENANT ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE. 132.9000    400,320.00                               24,323,053.93 4,448 BAGS OF DRIED FISH HEAD. EQUITY 0.5572            
178 LIVINCO ELECTRIC (NIG) LIMITED MF 0226296 RC68269 156, MURTALA MOHAMMED HIGHWAY, CAL 132.9000    36,496.40                                  24,359,550.33 1600 PIECES OF P30 POT INSULATORS & 6600 PIECES ODBL 0.0508            
179 LMDA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0631959 RC33927 45, OJO-GIWA STREET, LAGOS STATE 132.9000    106,562.47                               24,466,112.80 INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINES DBL 0.1483            
180 LUCHARIS NIG. LTD MF0701502 RC321890 21 OGUNSIJI CLOSE IKEJA LAGOS STATE 132.9000    64,000.00                                  24,530,112.80 RAW MATERIAL FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF ANIMAL FDBL 0.0891            
181 M.CHRISS ENTERPRISES NIG LTD MF 0613294 RC 27948 142, OJUELEGBA ROAD, SURULERE, LAGO 132.9000    13,853.00                                  24,543,965.80 IMPORTATION OF 19,790KGS PAPER BOARD FSB 0.0193            
182 MALDINI GRANITE & MARBLES LIMITEMF0725098 RC319858 41A, WESTERN AVENUE, NEAR NATIONAL S 132.9000    113,200.00                               24,657,165.80 3RD QUALITY CERAMICS & MARBLE TILES ASSURANCE 0.1576            
183 MEDFOD NIGERIA LIMITED MF0687690 RC287786 67 ERICMANUEL CRESCENT OFF BODE THO 132.9000    42,615.50                                  24,699,781.30 CHLORAMPHENICOL, VITAMIN, ALVIT ETB 0.0593            
184 MEDFOD NIGERIA LIMITED MF0687691 RC287786 67 ERICMANUEL CRESCENT OFF BODE THO 132.9000    15,000.00                                  24,714,781.30 SULPHAMETHAXAZOLE, GELATINE ETB 0.0209            
185 MELVYN NICKSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0698449 205371 11E OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI,LAGOS 132.9000    42,902.84                                  24,757,684.14 34.88MTS OF VINYL ACETATE MONOMER WEMA 0.0597            
186 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0689994 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, IKEJA 132.9000    36,096.00                                  24,793,780.14 ISOPROPYL ALCOHOL/ N-BUTANOL GUARANTY 0.0502            
187 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0690817 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, IKEJA 132.9000    82,950.00                                  24,876,730.14 CAUSTIC SODA SOLID GUARANTY 0.1155            
188 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF0606051 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE,ILUPEJU,LAGOS 132.9000    210,431.81                               25,087,161.95 10,000 KGS NESTLE VITAMIN PREMIX 6169 FBN 0.2929            
189 NIGERIA DISTILLERIES LIMITED MF0668073 2461 KM 40 ABEOKUTA EXP.WAY SANGO OTA O 132.9000    10,500.00                                  25,097,661.95 PRINTED ROPP CAPS (31.5X24MM) AFRI 0.0146            
190 NIGERIAN ALUMINIUM EXTRUSIONS CMF0617488 11515 31/37 OSHODI-APAPA EXPRESSWAY,OSHO 132.9000    139,650.00                               25,237,311.95 50M/TONS OF ALUMINIUM BILLETS PRUDENT 0.1944            
191 NIGERIAN EAGLE FLOUR MILLS LIMIT MF0654522 30737 TOLL POINT IBADAN/LAGOS EXPRESSWAY 132.9000    27,829.34                                  25,265,141.29 6,404.28 METRIC TONS WHEAT, AMSONIA, NO. 3 BETTERIBTC 0.0387            
192 NIGERIAN-GERMAN CHEMICALS PLC MF0771201 3677 PLOT 144 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGO 132.9000    24,960.77                                  25,290,102.06 ALUFOIL-DAGA/PVC AFRI 0.0347            
193 NIGERPET COMPANY LIMITED MF 0083642 260315 20, ELIAS CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO 132.9000    7,522.26                                    25,297,624.32 AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL MBC 0.0105            
194 Northgate Limited MF0154370 RC173309 Plot 112 Olabode George Street V/Island Lag 132.9000    756,732.43                               26,054,356.75 FM Radio Equipment Int. Trust 1.0533            
195 NUMED ELECT. IND. & INVEST. LTD. MF0640622 RC 104296 152, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA, L 132.9000    13,198.66                                  26,067,555.41 QUICK LIME (FOR WATER CLEANING AND WHITE WASHINDO 0.0184            
196 NUMED ELECT. IND. & INVEST. LTD. MF0640626 RC 104296 152, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA, L 132.9000    18,288.84                                  26,085,844.25 OUTDOOR WEATHER PROOF LIGHT FITTINGS INDO 0.0255            
197 NUMED ELECT. IND. & INVEST. LTD. MF0640636 RC 104296 152, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA, L 132.9000    10,375.32                                  26,096,219.57 HEADLAMP GLASSES FOR VEHICLES INDO 0.0144            
198 OANDO PLC MF0770436 6474 2, AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.9000    16,138,818.04                          42,235,037.61 PETROLEUM PRODUCT - 135,000 MT OF AGO AND 630,0FBN 22.4632          
199 OGUNSANYA FARAMADE AA 1095523 A 0820622 90 AWOLOWO RD, IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000    10,075.90                                  42,245,113.51 SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0140            
200 OLAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0650769 RC-140655 PLOT 2,BLOCK K,ILASAMAJA IND ESTATE I 132.9000    540,500.00                               42,785,613.51 3000 MT OF THAI PAR BOILED RICE 10% BROKEN DBL 0.7523            
201 OLAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0614552 RC140655       OLAM NIGERIA LIMITED PLOT 2, BLOCK K I 132.9000    460,000.00                               43,245,613.51 2000MTS THAI PARBOILED RICE FCMB 0.6403            
202 Olam Nigeria Limited MF0662179 RC140655 Plot 2, Block A, Ilasamaja Ind. Estate, Lagos 132.9000    615,000.00                               43,860,613.51 Parboiled Rice NAMBL 0.8560            
203 OLATUNJI SAMUEL AA 1043688 A1065304 C/O GATEWAYBANK PLC, 61 MARINA LAGO 132.9000    2,000.00                                    43,862,613.51 SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 0.0028            
204 OLUSEGUN FADAHUNSI AA0985343 A1190950 PLOT 1669 OYIN JOLAYEMI STREET, VICTO 132.9000    771.49                                       43,863,385.00 EXAMINATION FEES GUARANTY 0.0011            
205 OLYMPIC ENTERPRISES NIG LTD MF0710510 RC57706 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, LAGO 132.9000    96,900.00                                  43,960,285.00 POLYPROPYLENE INJECTION CITIZENS 0.1349            
206 OLYMPIC INKS LIMITED MF0660641 133210 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, LAGO 132.9000    43,600.00                                  44,003,885.00 20,000 MT OF TITANIUM DIOXIDE KRONOS. EQUITY 0.0607            
207 ONUORAH NNAMDI A. AA 1214278 AO-344445 21 ROAD, Z CLOSE, HOUSE 1, FESTAC TOW 132.9000    4,000.00                                    44,007,885.00 SCHOOL BILL REMITTANCE - BOOKS, ROOM AND RENTDBL 0.0056            
208 PORTHARCOURT REFINING COMPANYMF0087215 120313 ALESA ELEME PORTHARCOURT 132.9000    25,400.90                                  44,033,285.90 SPARE PARTS (1 UNIT FAN SHAFT WITH KEYS, 4 UNITS INTERCON. 0.0354            
209 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0661066 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LA 132.9000    95,200.00                                  44,128,485.90 LOW DENSITY POLYTHYLENE GRADE BF110:  PLASTIC TRUST 0.1325            
210 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0661068 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LA 132.9000    231,400.00                               44,359,885.90 PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL: LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETRUST 0.3221            
211 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0793649 RC215875 12, AKINWADE STREET,ALABA- COKER, LA 132.9000    207,400.00                               44,567,285.90 POLYPROPYLENE GRADE H380F 170 MT - PLASTIC RAWDBL 0.2887            
212 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0793645 RC215875 12, AKINWADE STREET,ALABA- COKER, LA 132.9000    96,320.00                                  44,663,605.90 GRADE H1501 86 MT POLYPROPYLENE DBL 0.1341            
213 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0793646 RC215875 12, AKINWADE STREET,ALABA- COKER, LA 132.9000    96,320.00                                  44,759,925.90 RAW MATERIALS FOR PLASTIC PRODUCTION: POLYPR DBL 0.1341            
214 QUORUM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0797643 RC-261507 12, OYEBOLA STREET, OJOTA, LAGOS STA 132.9000    45,300.00                                  44,805,225.90 15MT OF ANTISOL FL 30,000 CELLULOSE POLYMER - DBL 0.0631            
215 RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0714856 RC95102 ABIMBOLA HOUSE, 24 ABIMBOLA STREET, 132.9000    10,265.28                                  44,815,491.18 SORBITOL (PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS) DBL 0.0143            
216 REDSTAR EXPRESS AA1365219 200303 70, INT'L AIRPORT ROAD, MAFOLUKU, IKEJ 132.9000    230,350.50                               45,045,841.68 COURIER DELIVERY SERVICE CHARGE GUARANTY 0.3206            
217 RUMBU SACKS NIG. LTD MF 0263585 RC 410109 KM 4, HADEJIA RD, TOKARAWA KANO 132.9000    29,791.00                                  45,075,632.68 LAMINATION MACHINERY & SPARE COOP 0.0415            
218 SAMRIRA INTL LTD MF0631852 RC119806 21, IDOLUWO STR, LAGOS 132.9000    11,080.84                                  45,086,713.52 AUTOMOBILE SPARES FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES CITIZENS 0.0154            
219 SOCIETE DE COMPOUNDAGE NIGERIAMF0604582 360677 16-18 YOUNG SHALL GROW ROAD,SATELLI 132.9000    95,000.00                                  45,181,713.52 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE RESINS GRADE SE-950 (INDUSTRUBA 0.1322            
220 SONVIG INTERCONTINENTAL IND.LTDMF 0800237 461774 83,OBA OLOTO RING RD.OTTO AWORI LAG 132.9000    21,650.00                                  45,203,363.52 2000KGS OF VAT JADE GREEN FFB (GRAINS) WEMA 0.0301            
221 SOSOLISO LIMITED AA0408587 RC 253680 5 HENRY ADEFOWOPE CRESCENT, OPEBI, 132.9000    36,506.00                                  45,239,869.52 AIRCRAFT LEASE PAYMENT  DBL 0.0508            
222 STARCOMMS LIMITED MF0810495 276160 PLOT 1261C, BISHOP KALE CLOSE OFF SAK 132.9000    295,200.00                               45,535,069.52 WIRELESS TRANSMISSION & RECEPTION TELEPHONY CGUARANTY 0.4109            
223 SUSHIRA LTD MF0704655 RC 600206 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, LAGOS 132.9000    15,544.79                                  45,550,614.31 KEROSENE STOVES CITIZENS 0.0216            
224 SWORD SWEETS CONFEC.NIG. LTD MF 0263735 RC 29243 PLOT 6, OLUBADAN EST. NEW IFE RD. IBAD 132.9000    40,016.53                                  45,590,630.84 WRAPPING PAPER FOR CONFECTIONERY COOP 0.0557            
225 TADECO INDUSTRIAL ENT NIG LTD MF0547320 RC 84536 21 KOSOKO STREET LAGOS 132.9000                        66,906.36                45,657,537.20 WHITE BOND PAPER IN REALS ACB 0.0931            
226 TADECO INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES ( MF0547334 RC84536 21, KOSOKO STREET, LAGOS 132.9000    87,963.04                                  45,745,500.24 DRAWING SHEET ASSURANCE 0.1224            
227 TECHNOLOGY DISTRIBUTION LIMITEDMF0810166 351814 13A IDOWU MARTINS STREET V/ISLAND LA 132.9000    318,383.50                               46,063,883.74 COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING OF DESKTOP COINTERCON. 0.4431            
228 TISCO NIG. LTD MF 0665433 RC 19988 TISCO PLAZA, ALAUSA IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000    12,450.00                                  46,076,333.74 IND. MACHINERIES COOP 0.0173            
229 TOTAL FINAELF NIGERIA PLC . MF 0174622 1396 4, AFRIBANK STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LA 132.9000    16,194,568.55                          62,270,902.29 30,000MT OF PREMIUM MOTOR SPIRIT(PMS) ZENITH 22.5408          
230 TRUST AND GUARANTEE INSURANCEAA0977994 160563 PLOT 1690, BURAIMOH KENKU STREET, VIC 132.9000    22,394.42                                  62,293,296.71 FIRE COVER & EXCESS OF LOSS MINIMUM AND DEPOS ACCESS 0.0312            
231 TRUST AND GUARANTEE INSURANCEAA0979601 160563 PLOT 1690, BURAIMOH KENKU STREET, VIC 132.9000    38,306.91                                  62,331,603.62 PAYMENT FOR YEAR 2004 1ST, 2ND & 3RD QUARTERS RACCESS 0.0533            
232 UDUJI ELECTRICAL LIMITED MF0691607 RC240424 NO. 1 ST. PARTRICK STREET, OJO - ALABA 132.9000    17,840.18                                  62,349,443.80 SWITCH BOARD, ELECTRIC FUSE ETB 0.0248            
233 UDUJI ELECTRICAL LIMITED MF0691606 RC240424 NO. 1 ST. PARTRICK STREET, OJO - ALABA 132.9000    32,826.80                                  62,382,270.60 ELECTRIC STOVE ETB 0.0457            
234 UNIQUE PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITEDMF0664098 75681 11 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI, MUSHIN,LAG 132.9000    67,040.00                                  62,449,310.60 POSITIVE OFFSETS PRINTING PLATES WITH DEVELOPEUBA 0.0933            
235 UROCHEK PHARMACEUTICAL NIG. LTMF0469896 189226 464 IKORODU RD, KETU LAGOS 132.9000    10,172.53                                  62,459,483.13 NIGROSINE BLN BASE 1500KG AFRI 0.0142            
236 VARIATIONS LIMITED MF0735474 249054 ZONE 3 NO 47 NWAGBALA ESTATE NNEWI A 132.9000    400,290.00                               62,859,773.13 USED MOTORCYCLE INTERCON. 0.5572            
237 VEEVEE PAPER PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0698076 RC 462986 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000    54,909.09                                  62,914,682.22 AUTOMATIC STRAPPING MACHINE HABIB 0.0764            
238 VIVIAN ANYANWU AA1085045 A2579064 634 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORIA 132.9000    45.00                                         62,914,727.22 APPLICATION FEES ASSURANCE 0.0001            
239 WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY MF 0711471 11330 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000    276,180.00                               63,190,907.22 SKIMMED MILK POWDER HHHS 30+ FBN 0.3844            
240 YASHE TRADING COMPANY LTD AA1291134 18325 252,NNAMDI AZIKIWE WAY, KADUNA STATE 132.9000    7,660.00                                    63,198,567.22 MEDICAL FEES GUARANTY 0.0107            
241 Bencovik Nigeria Limited MF0642146 RC140261 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.8900    27,376.00                                  63,225,943.22 Diesel Engine - Single Phase Alternator 230V/150HZ ModeNAMBL 0.0381            
242 CENTURY DYES&CHEM LTD MF 0546818 85302 PLT PC 30, AFRIBANK ST. V/ISLAND 132.8900    54,562.20                                  63,280,505.42 RAW MAT.DISP. ORANGE FOR DYESTUFF REGENT 0.0759            
243 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0760517 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LA 132.8900    45,414.00                                  63,325,919.42 CETYL ALCOHOL (CHEMICALS) INDO 0.0632            
244 CHINA EXPORT PROMOTION CO. NIG. MF 0752654 94738 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900    85,249.00                                  63,411,168.42 CARTONS OF CERAMIC TILES MBC 0.1186            
245 CHINA EXPORT PROMOTION CO. NIG. MF 0752299 94738 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900    55,277.00                                  63,466,445.42 WOODFREE WHITE PAPER MBC 0.0769            



246 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752256 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900    45,195.00                                  63,511,640.42 GLASS GLOBES MBC 0.0629            
247 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0651718 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900    11,573.00                                  63,523,213.42 DINNER SETS MBC 0.0161            
248 EMEL ENTERPRISES LTD. MF0748473 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA 132.8900    7,716.00                                    63,530,929.42 TEA CUP SETS, DINNER SETS DBL 0.0107            
249 EZEAMANZO HENRY AA1413382 A2512717 55, OGUNLANA DRIVE, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8900    2,000.00                                    63,532,929.42 PTA CHARTERED 0.0028            
250 FATA TANNING EXPORT PROCESSINGMF0683405 356997 PLOT 53, CHALLAWA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.8900    84,720.00                                  63,617,649.42 CHEMICALS AND EQUIPMENTS FOR TANNING INDUSTRNBM 0.1179            
251 Global Ventures Nigeria Ltd MF0707861 RC21711 21, Olosa Street, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.8900    65,000.00                                  63,682,649.42 Unsweetened Fullcream Milk NAMBL 0.0905            
252 JAGAL PHARMA LIMITED MF0831383 RC127660 JAGAL HOUSE, JAGAL ROAD, OFF IKOSI RO 132.8900    135,042.23                               63,817,691.65 108, TONNES OF SODIUM TALLOWATE PACKED IN 3600 DBL 0.1879            
253 JAGAL PHARMA LIMITED MF0498047 RC127660 JAGAL HOUSE, JAGAL ROAD, OFF IKOSI RO 132.8900    119,188.00                               63,936,879.65 4000 KGS MONOSULFIRAM BP (ACTIVE PHARMACEUTICDBL 0.1659            
254 LAVIGAR PROCESSING & PACKAGINGMF0572371 462041 75, OREGUN ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900    169,038.00                               64,105,917.65 FROZEN FISH CON. TRUST 0.2353            
255 Lavigar Processing & Pkg Ltd MF0090467 RC462041 35, Oregun Road, Ikeja, Lagos 132.8900    162,800.00                               64,268,717.65 Circular Weaving Looms and Production Machinery NAMBL 0.2266            
256 LIBERTY INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0641800 21173 17, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI INDUSTRIA 132.8900    16,300.00                                  64,285,017.65 MOULDS FOR SPADES AND WHEEL BARROWS MBC 0.0227            
257 MATROC CHEMICALS AND ALLIED INDMF0683919 250144 1, OKIGWE ROAD ABA 132.8900    251,746.31                               64,536,763.96 MOLDA 3 NORMAL NBM 0.3504            
258 Midway Ventures Limited MF0696631 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.8900    111,808.48                               64,648,572.44 Artificial Resins HD Film PF 150 NAMBL 0.1556            
259 MONTANA INDUSTRIES NIG. LIMITED MF-0576740 RC168635 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS STA 132.8900    20,573.78                                  64,669,146.22 PREPARED PIGMENTS-RAW MATERIALS FOR PRODUCTDBL 0.0286            
260 NADINA INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0524281 RC185508 PLOT 4A BLOCK A PA OLU OSHINKEYE CRE 132.8900    80,640.00                                  64,749,786.22 WHITE PRINTING PAPER FOR BOOK PRODUCTION BOND 0.1122            
261 NADINA INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0524279 RC185508 PLOT 4A BLOCK A PA OLU OSHINKEYE CRE 132.8900    319,360.00                               65,069,146.22 A4 ULTRA IMAGE (210 X 297 MM) PAPER BOND 0.4445            
262 NAGODE IND LTD MF-0701731 RC-134615 159-161 LADIPO STREET MATORI MUSHIN, L 132.8900    235,200.00                               65,304,346.22 168.0MT POLYMERIC POLYOL YUKOL.1537 DBL 0.3273            
263 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC AA1026502 RC 613         NIGERIAN BREWERIES LIMITED. IGANMU H 132.8900    144,894.71                               65,449,240.93 Royalty payment on Maltina for the period July to SeptemFCMB 0.2017            
264 NORFOLK PAPER AND PACKAGING LTMF0408275 RC258892 1 AKINYEMI CRESCENT, MATORI, MUSHIN, 132.8900    148,200.00                               65,597,440.93 WHITE PRINTING PAPER IN SHEETS BOND 0.2063            
265 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711745 27148 24 TALABI STREET OFF ADENIYI JONES IKE 132.8900    19,500.57                                  65,616,941.50 THINNER/SOLVENT FOR PAINT & VARNISH SOLVE AFRI 0.0271            
266 OMKAR RESOURCES LTD MF0559029 496334 15, MANDILAS HOUSING EST. BENIN SAPEL 132.8900    250,000.00                               65,866,941.50 FROZEN FISH CON. TRUST 0.3479            
267 RAGOLIS WATERS LIMITED MF 0752600 38563 64,LAGOS ROAD,IKORODU, LAGOS. 132.8900    47,800.94                                  65,914,742.44 BOTTLE CAPS MBC 0.0665            
268 ROMARONG NIGERIA LIMITED MF0612409 318663 311, WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8900    120,249.69                               66,034,992.13 PVC FLEX SHEET NBM 0.1674            
269 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0528345 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8900    98,178.00                                  66,133,170.13 COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.1366            
270 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0576741 RC308383 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS STA 132.8900    266,325.26                               66,399,495.39 CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING AIR CONDITDBL 0.3707            
271 Sonnex Packaging MF 0786402 RC 308220 KM 16, Ikorodu Road, Behind Philips, Ojota, 132.8900    130,958.41                               66,530,453.80 Pet Resins (Raw Materials) Capital 0.1823            
272 SOULMATE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0631807 RC204468 34 OGUNSOLA STREET, AGUDA LAGOS 132.8900    47,379.44                                  66,577,833.24 15,750KG,NCS 214PA RESIN 4, 4000KG 31NATAPAE SPRCITIZENS 0.0659            
273 A&P FOODS LTD MF0703213 RC87352 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8800    198,261.00                               66,776,094.24 POLY PROPYLENE - ARTIFICIAL RESINS DBL 0.2759            
274 ABB ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS LIMITED MF 0824612 260897 PLOT C BLOCK 1 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE ILUP 132.8800    38,333.06                                  66,814,427.30 ELECTRIC MATERIALS- COPPERS BANS & PVC PLATESZENITH 0.0533            
275 ACB INT BANK PLC AA1054379 RC 453 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.8800                             215.80                66,814,643.10 SWIFTNET FINANCIAL SERVICES ACB 0.0003            
276 ALFA MAGNETICS IND. LTD MF0643708 495158 16, IJORA CAUSEWAY,APAPA LAGOS 132.8800    38,100.00                                  66,852,743.10 RAW MATERIAL- POLYCARBONATE (LEXAN001020/ 102 ZENITH 0.0530            
277 ALFA MAGNETICS IND. LTD MF0696848 495158 16, IJORA CAUSEWAY, APAPA LAGOS 132.8800    76,200.00                                  66,928,943.10 INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- POLYCARBONATE (LEXAN OQ ZENITH 0.1060            
278 AMMEX ENTERPRISES MF0643067 997153 1/3 CREEK ROAD COTTAGE 6,ROOM D APA 132.8800    24,520.00                                  66,953,463.10 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- MILLING MACHINE ZENITH 0.0341            
279 ASHTRADE NIGERIA LIMITED. MF0519950 RC488248 47-57 MARTINS STREET LAGOS,LAGOS. 132.8800    16,373.19                                  66,969,836.29 AGRICULTURE RIGID PVC PIPES & FITTINGS. OMEGA 0.0228            
280 ATILADE OKUNS IND LTD MF0658812 110138 NO 8/10 ITAPEJU STREET,APAPA,LAGOS 132.8800    63,945.00                                  67,033,781.29 FAN BLADE  AND RODS PRUDENT 0.0890            
281 BAN BIZ PHARM (NIG) LTD MF0940859 138234 45, OWODUNNI STREET, IWAYA, YABA LAG 132.8800    74,000.00                                  67,107,781.29 RAW MATERIAL FOR PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY- COZENITH 0.1030            
282 BERLIAC ENGINEERING CO. LTD. MF0639046 79604 523 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD,SHOGUNLE-OSH 132.8800    31,003.90                                  67,138,785.19 INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS- COMPRESSED ASBESTORS JZENITH 0.0431            
283 BERLIAC ENGINEERING CO. LTD. MF 0639045 79604 523 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD,SHOGUNLE-OSH 132.8800    650,397.52                               67,789,182.71 ALUMINIUM PLATE NOT ALLOYED ZENITH 0.9051            
284 CLARION INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0788918 RC 243475 PLOT 30, OHIA UMUNONO INDUSTRIAL SCH 132.8800    166,039.84                               67,955,222.55 SATURATED MONOHYDRIC ALCHOHOL GUARDIAN 0.2311            
285 COMRADE CYCLE NIG LTD MF0565399 28358 77/79 ERIC MOORE ROAD SURU LERE LAGO 132.8800    77,601.68                                  68,032,824.23 COMPLETE BICYCLES IN CKD CONDITION BROAD 0.1080            
286 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVEST LTD MF0696673 81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800    45,187.18                                  68,078,011.41 ELECTRONIC RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS ZENITH 0.0629            
287 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVESTMENT LTMF0703566 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, LAGOS STATE 132.8800    53,868.98                                  68,131,880.39 GAS COOKERS DBL 0.0750            
288 D&S TRADING COMPANY LTD MF0655617 21700 25 ASA AFARIOGUN ST STR, AJAO ESTATE 132.8800    19,016.00                                  68,150,896.39 DAIRY KING INSTANT MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.0265            
289 DEEJAY INT'L LTD MF0749182 114018  2 OBANIKORO STR IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8800    18,000.00                                  68,168,896.39 RAZOR BLADE ZENITH 0.0250            
290 DEVIKA NIGERIA LTD MF0600056 114045 9, OJON STREET OFF AGORO ST. IDUMOTA 132.8800    14,921.39                                  68,183,817.78 TABLE  LAMPS ZENITH 0.0208            
291 DIRECT ON PC LIMITED AA1215414 RC-349178 48 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8800    231,650.00                               68,415,467.78 BANDWIDTH CHARGES FOR 3.9MBRS,6,500KBRS,9.0HB DBL 0.3224            
292 DIRECTORATE OF TECHNICAL AID COAA 1422174 FPA 000010 MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS, WUSE ZO 132.8800    470,600.00                               68,886,067.78 PAYMENT OF VOLUNTEERS OCTOBER 2004 ALLOWANCFBNMB 0.6549            
293 DRACO ASSOCIATES LTD MF0181901 RC 180721 25A EMEJULU STREET ONITSHA 132.8800    230,400.00                               69,116,467.78 2560 BAGS OF FISH HEAD ACB 0.3206            
294 DUNLOP NIGERIA LTD MF0574989 RC2736 3, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800    17,434.00                                  69,133,901.78 60K FEED SCREW FOR NAKATA PA3 EXTRUDER T1316 CHARTERED 0.0243            
295 DYS TROCCA VALSESIA & CO LTD MF0758784 RC1167 3 APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,IBAFON, K 132.8800    62,286.91                                  69,196,188.69 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, WIRING CABLES CHARTERED 0.0867            
296 ELBE PHARMA NIGERIA  LIMITED. MF0598287 202889 4,  AKANBI  DANMOLA STREET, IKOYI, LAG 132.8800    54,054.00                                  69,250,242.69 PHARMACEUTICALS- VISITA CREAM ZENITH 0.0752            
297 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS CO LTD MF 0824932 RC 121777 ELEME PETROCHEMICAL COMPLEX, PORT 132.8800    40,533.27                                  69,290,775.96 IMPORTATION OF 3.52 MT PETROFLO 20Y 698 FSB 0.0564            
298 FERTILIZERS & CHEMICALS LIMITED MF0771758 83472 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI,  LAGOS 132.8800    1,574,950.00                            70,865,725.96 7,000M.T NITROGEN FERTILIZERS FBN 2.1918            
299 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK PLC AA1303322 RC81522 2/4, Davies Street, Off Marina, Lagos 132.8800    1,694.66                                    70,867,420.62 PAYMENT OF SWIFTNET CONNECTIVITY FIB 0.0024            
300 Frigoglass Industries Nig. Ltd. MF 0744286 RC 270208 3/4 Iddo Road, Iddo House, Lagos 132.8800    333,872.00                               71,201,292.62 Polyester Chips With Pet Base Capital 0.4646            
301 Generator Warehouse Ltd MF 0831277 RC 308133 146C Ligali Ayorinde Street, Victoria Island, L 132.8800    101,026.00                               71,302,318.62 Diesel Genarators (Goods Are New) Capital 0.1406            
302 GOLDEN TRIUMPH NIG. LTD MF0555998 488934 47/57 MARTINS STREET 10TH FLOOR GREA 132.8800    64,020.00                                  71,366,338.62 CANDLES ZENITH 0.0891            
303 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0457843 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8800    166,549.00                               71,532,887.62 HIGH & LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE DBL 0.2318            
304 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0793833 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8800    17,491.52                                  71,550,379.14 ASSORTED CHILDREN TOYS DBL 0.0243            
305 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0457233 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8800    84,842.75                                  71,635,221.89 WHITE PRINTING PAPERS DBL 0.1181            
306 HANN IMPEX MF 0601517 127677 1, RAB CLOSE, OFF RING ROAD, IBADAN OY 132.8800    112,875.00                               71,748,096.89 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- LLDPE BLOWN FILM ZENITH 0.1571            
307 IKOSI VENTURES LTD. MF 0794895 73399 32, ABA JOHNSON CRESCENT, IKEJA,LAGO 132.8800    24,500.00                                  71,772,596.89 RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY -COATED ART PAPER I ZENITH 0.0341            
308 INFINITY TYRES LIMITED MF-0691269 RC44960 35 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800    31,840.00                                  71,804,436.89 BRAND NEW PIRELLI TYRES DBL 0.0443            
309 ISHA VENTURES LIMITED . MF0800648 242713 10,IDOLUWO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8800    12,500.00                                  71,816,936.89 PADLOCKS AND LOCKS ZENITH 0.0174            
310 ISHA VENTURES LIMITED . MF0800639 242713 10,IDOLUWO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8800    15,500.00                                  71,832,436.89 NAILS ZENITH 0.0216            
311 JAMES WALLACE & CO LTD MF 0680463 192150 7 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO IND ESTATE IS 132.8800    178,000.00                               72,010,436.89 RAW MATERIAL- CAUSTIC SODA (SOLID) ZENITH 0.2477            
312 JETOS MANUFACTURING COMPANY LMF0597458 473901 NO 8/10 ITAPEJU STREET,APAPA,LAGOS 132.8800    10,717.00                                  72,021,153.89 FAN BLADE  AND RODS PRUDENT 0.0149            
313 JOBIKAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0659430 177134 16  KOFO  ABAYOMI  STREET VICTORIA ISL 132.8800    44,275.00                                  72,065,428.89 CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLZENITH 0.0616            
314 JOELINK ELECTRICAL IND LTD MF0736418 RC 340332 9B KADUNA/EMEKUKU STR D/LINE P/H RIVE 132.8800    44,989.67                                  72,110,418.56 OUTDOOR LOW/HIGH TENSION TRANSFORMERS NATIONAL 0.0626            
315 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0764065 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800    119,675.00                               72,230,093.56 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY & SPARES FOR  CORN GRZENITH 0.1665            
316 KABBA TRADING & MANUFACTURINGMF0689603 RC 78916 45 IGA IDUGANRAN STREET LAGOS 132.8800    61,200.00                                  72,291,293.56 68,000 KGS MICROCRYSTALLINE WAX JELLY TRUST 0.0852            
317 KIMO HOME DEPOT LTD MF0598866 385786 133, HAPPY HOME AV.KIRIKIRI INDUSTRIAL 132.8800    48,860.00                                  72,340,153.56 CERAMIC TILES ZENITH 0.0680            
318 KNEIPE NIG. LTD MF0765139 36887 12, AERODROME ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800    1,151.92                                    72,341,305.48 DANO MILK ZENITH 0.0016            
319 KNEIPE NIG. LTD MF0749712 36887 12, AERODROME ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800    94,479.37                                  72,435,784.85 ALUMINIUM LAMINATED FOIL ZENITH 0.1315            
320 KNEIPE NIG. LTD MF0940797 36887 12, AERODROME ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800    115,000.00                               72,550,784.85 12G PACKAGING FOIL 6 TRACK ZENITH 0.1600            
321 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF 0511211 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION 132.8800    26,809.00                                  72,577,593.85 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- PRIME MOVER ZENITH 0.0373            
322 LA ROCHE EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD MF0790351 410954 PLOT 64A AMUWO ODOFIN COMMERCIAL A 132.8800    30,760.00                                  72,608,353.85 WHITE  CEMENT ZENITH 0.0428            
323 LEADBANK PLC AA0996181 RC126564 1, OLADELE OLASHORE STREET, V/ISLAND 132.8800    1,275.90                                    72,609,629.75 SWIFT ADMINISTRATIVE FEE LEAD 0.0018            
324 LOUIS CARTER NIG LTD MF 0303907 RC 131114 14, WESTERN AVENUE, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800    163,100.00                               72,772,729.75 IMPORTATION OF 520 CASES UNMANUFACTURED LEAFFSB 0.2270            
325 MAGCHEM NIG. LIMITED MF 0707949 462888 PLOT 9 KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE,ISOL 132.8800    32,474.99                                  72,805,204.74 RAW MATERIAL- TERHELL PARAFFIN 0633 & TERHELL  ZENITH 0.0452            
326 MAHASHIV KRIPA LIMITED MF0529919 RC346519 ANNEX, EBANI HOUSE, 149/153 BROAD STR 132.8800    6,348.31                                    72,811,553.05 DINNER PLATE, DINNER SET ETB 0.0088            
327 MERCHANT INVESTORS LIMITED MF0941345 14498 63, ENU - OWA STREET, IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8800    44,400.00                                  72,855,953.05 PAPER BOARD IN SHEETS-RAW MATERIAL FOR EXERCZENITH 0.0618            
328 MERCURY SOUND IND. LTD. MF0639104 467093 16, IJORA CAUSEWAY, INTRA MOTOR YARD 132.8800    7,154.08                                    72,863,107.13 GLASSWARE ZENITH 0.0100            
329 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0696621 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO 132.8800    23,959.54                                  72,887,066.67 ARTIFICIAL RESIN -PP INJECTION H1501 & PP INJECTIOZENITH 0.0333            
330 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707925 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO 132.8800    37,539.49                                  72,924,606.16 CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- POLYPROPYLENE COPOLYZENITH 0.0522            
331 MINL LIMITED . MF 0637029 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO INDUSTRIA 132.8800    4,300.00                                    72,928,906.16 INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- COATING ROLLERS ZENITH 0.0060            



332 MINL LIMITED . MF 0637003 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO INDUSTRIA 132.8800    11,060.35                                  72,939,966.51 HOUSEHOLD UTENSILS ZENITH 0.0154            
333 MINL LIMITED . MF 0637046 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO INDUSTRIA 132.8800    227,155.50                               73,167,122.01 ROLLED ALUMINIUM PLATES ,SHEETS , STRIPS & COILSZENITH 0.3161            
334 MOTHERCAT MF0797062 RC200381 L5 MOTHERCAT ROAD, MANDO LIGHT INDU 132.8800    36,168.00                                  73,203,290.01 USED CRAWLER DRILL AND PARTS DBL 0.0503            
335 MOUKA LIMITED MF0684017 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA INDUSTR 132.8800    190,000.00                               73,393,290.01 100M/TONS OF TOLUENE DIISOCYANATES(TDI). OMEGA 0.2644            
336 NATIONAL BANK OF NIGERIA AA1118421 RC 378 NO. 5 IDOWU TAYLOR STR V/I LAGOS 132.8800    2,022.90                                    73,395,312.91 SWIFT MONTHLY CHARGES NATIONAL 0.0028            
337 NIGERIAN NATIONAL PETROLEUM COMF 0483729 NNPC TOWERS, HERBERT MACAULAY WAY 132.8800    1,338,405.66                            74,733,718.57 IMPORTATION OF SPARE PARTS FOR YORK AIR COOLEFSB 1.8626            
338 NIGERIAN SECURITY PRINTING & MINTMF0408793 RC3485 Plot 862, Area II, New FCDA Secretariat Road 132.8800    398,669.55                               75,132,388.12 1SS 512-L INVISIBLE FLUORESCENT FEATURE INK (500 FIB 0.5548            
339 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF0736713 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MA 132.8800    51,363.28                                  75,183,751.40 400 MT WHITE PRINTING PAPER BOARD IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.0715            
340 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF0736703 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MA 132.8800    203,662.58                               75,387,413.98 500 MT WHITELINED CHIPBOARD GREYBACK IN SHEET GUARANTY 0.2834            
341 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF0610479 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MA 132.8800    34,049.46                                  75,421,463.44 200 MT COLOURED PRINTING BOARD IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.0474            
342 NUPLAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED M 0662124 85800 6 KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE ST, APAKUN IND 132.8800    56,322.02                                  75,477,785.46 51 M/TONS OF PVC RESIN FBNMB 0.0784            
343 OANDO SUPPLY AND TRADING MF0770439 508638 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN ST,VI,LAGOS 132.8800    1,931,162.82                            77,408,948.28 18,991.631MT OF GAS OIL  0.5% SULPHUR ZENITH 2.6875            
344 OK SWEET, MF 0655936 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION,IS 132.8800    7,405.43                                    77,416,353.71 RAW MATERIAL- 500KGS  CREAM CARAMEL FLAVOUR ZENITH 0.0103            
345 OK SWEET, MF0790535 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION,IS 132.8800    99,840.00                                  77,516,193.71 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- 312 MT CONFECTIONARY ZENITH 0.1389            
346 ONWARD PAPER MILL LTD. MF0269415 10349 OBAGUN AVENUE,MATORI INDUSTRIAL EST 132.8800    154.76                                       77,516,348.47 BROWN KRAFT PAPER FOR  STATIONERIES FBN 0.0002            
347 ONWARD PAPER MILL LTD. MF0269421 10349 OBAGUN AVENUE,MATORI INDUSTRIAL EST 132.8800    78,003.64                                  77,594,352.11 GREY BOARD IN SHEETS -  STATIONERIES FBN 0.1086            
348 ONWARD STATIONERY STORES LTD. MF0269422 5324 23 BURMA ROAD,APAPA , LAGOS 132.8800    100,692.27                               77,695,044.38 WRITING PAPER IN SHEETS - STATIONERIES FBN 0.1401            
349 OOMS-RA LTD MF0597742 15915 4 OJU OLOKUN STR., IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8800    26,335.24                                  77,721,379.62 STONEWARE DINNER SET ZENITH 0.0366            
350 ORION TECHNOLOGIES NIG. LTD MF0657278 RC510037 182, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS, NIGE 132.8800    114,599.00                               77,835,978.62 AUTOMATIC DRAWING MACHINES OCEANIC 0.1595            
351 ORION TECHNOLOGIES NIG. LTD MF0657279 RC510037 182, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS, NIGE 132.8800    1,044,987.00                            78,880,965.62 FRONTEND PROCESSORS OCEANIC 1.4543            
352 PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0658811 470083 8, ITAPEJU STREET APAPA LAGOS 132.8800    29,990.60                                  78,910,956.22 ELECTRIC FAN PARTS-CHOKES & BALLETS ZENITH 0.0417            
353 POLY PRODUCTS NIG. PLC MF0482964 RC 4331 PLOT C, BLOCK 10, ILUPEJU IND. SCHEME, 132.8800    36,020.81                                  78,946,977.03 LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (PLASTIC RAW MATERIAINDO 0.0501            
354 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LT MF0683318 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8800    64,649.41                                  79,011,626.44 HURRICANE LANTERNS NBM 0.0900            
355 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LT MF0683316 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8800    30,278.58                                  79,041,905.02 VACUUM FLASKS / GLASS REFILLS NBM 0.0421            
356 R & R INDUSTRIES LTD MF0787667 274297 KM 8 HADEJIA ROAD KANO 132.8800    13,155.00                                  79,055,060.02 PRINTING INK TUINNER, TOLUENE METHYL BENZENE, I UTB 0.0183            
357 RADIUM NIGERIA LTD MF0703574 RC492433 133, AHMADU BELLO WAY, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800    47,071.76                                  79,102,131.78 RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS & I PODS DBL 0.0655            
358 ROTBAMS NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0550566 RC 110619 1, DAMSON STREET INDUSTRIAL SCHEME 132.8800    51,486.15                                  79,153,617.93 RAW MATERIAL FOR PRODUCTION OF EXERCISE BOOKFIDELITY 0.0717            
359 Saturn Frozen Foods MF 0362776 RC 462310 71 Trans-Amadi Ind. Layout, Port Harcourt, R 132.8800    332,552.20                               79,486,170.13 Frozen Horse Mackrel (Frozen Fish) Capital 0.4628            
360 SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD . MF0695759 6864 PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE IGANM 132.8800    10,102.60                                  79,496,272.73 SPARES FOR TEXTILE MACHINERY- CONE WINDER ANDZENITH 0.0141            
361 SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD . MF0695774 6864 PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE IGANM 132.8800    3,526.27                                    79,499,799.00 SPARE PARTS FOR SPINNING PUMP DRIVE- DISC CLUT ZENITH 0.0049            
362 SUNRISE PRODUCTS LTD MF 0546746 123039 D-14,EKO COURT,KOFO ABAYOMI ST.V/IS 132.8800    20,578.00                                  79,520,377.00 RAW MAT.ARTIFICIAL RESIN LLDPE FILM GRADE REGENT 0.0286            
363 SURAJ IMPEX NIG LTD MF0656943 193562 52,SAM SHONIBARE STREET,SURULERE,LA 132.8800    14,035.00                                  79,534,412.00 PVC SELF ADHESIVE INSULATION TYPE PRUDENT 0.0195            
364 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIG. PLC MF-0703424 RC2002 9, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS STA 132.8800    641,491.94                               80,175,903.94 300MT ALUMINIUM BILLETS DBL 0.8927            
365 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF0824819 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.8800    5,666.76                                    80,181,570.70 RAW MATERIAL- GLASS ROCK NOZZLE (CONSUMABLE ZENITH 0.0079            
366 ULYSSES NIGERIA LTD. MF0609718 100725 227, APAPA ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS 132.8800    500.95                                       80,182,071.65 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - BONDING ADHESIVE(SHOZENITH 0.0007            
367 ULYSSES NIGERIA LTD. MF0603724 100725 227, APAPA ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS 132.8800    32,760.00                                  80,214,831.65 REFINED SNOW WHITE NAPHTHALENE  CRYSTALS- RAZENITH 0.0456            
368 UNIVERSAL FURNITURE LTD. MF 0683053 95909 KLM 16 IKORODU RD. OJOTA LAGOS 132.8800    41,096.28                                  80,255,927.93 STAINLESS  STEEL ITEMS ZENITH 0.0572            
369 UNIVERSAL FURNITURE LTD. MF 0279538 95909 KLM 16 IKORODU RD. OJOTA LAGOS 132.8800    51,391.67                                  80,307,319.60 MELAMINE FACED CHIPBOARDS ZENITH 0.0715            
370 VEE NETWORK LTD MF0614184 RC 398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE V/I 132.8800    456,000.00                               80,763,319.60 VEENETWORK BLISTA & SIM PACS NATIONAL 0.6346            
371 VEE NETWORK LTD MF0786089 RC 398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE V/I 132.8800    239,500.00                               81,002,819.60 MAILER, SIM CARDS & FLOW WRAP NATIONAL 0.3333            
372 VEE NETWORKS  LTD AA0930102 RC398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE,  VI, 132.8800    404,653.56                               81,407,473.16 PAYMENT FOR MICROSOFT SOFTWARE STB 0.5631            
373 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED AA0930114 RC398557 27/29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORI 132.8800    52,968.32                                  81,460,441.48 VFX/CCS/SMS VALUE ADDED SERVICE SOFTWARE ECO 0.0737            
374 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED AA1118236 RC 398557      VEE NETWORKS LIMITED OLAKUNLE BAKA 132.8800    260,000.00                               81,720,441.48 EPPIX SOFTWARE LICENSE INCREMENT FCMB 0.3618            
375 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0727650 16530 KM 38 ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD SANGO O 132.8800    69,375.00                                  81,789,816.48 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- PVC FLEXIBLE FILM ZENITH 0.0965            
376 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL (NIG) LTD. .MF 0492469 113254 77/79  ERIC MOORE ROAD,SURULERE,LAGO 132.8800    131,072.37                               81,920,888.85 CKD COMPONENTS PARTS FOR MOTORCYCLES ZENITH 0.1824            
377 YOBINAM LIMITED MF0597744 403214 251 APAPA RD IJORA - LAGOS 132.8800    30,474.94                                  81,951,363.79 HURRICANE LANTERNS ZENITH 0.0424            
378 ADEOLA M. MUSTAPHA AA 0735047 A 2168178 1/3, ABIODUN MUSTAPHA STREET, IKOTUN 132.8700    735.00                                       81,952,098.79 PAYMENT OF REGISTRATION AND EXAM FEES FSB 0.0010            
379 ALCONI NIGERIA LIMITED MF0686425 399493 116, OGUDU OJOTA ROAD, OGUDU G.R.A, L 132.8700    750,500.00                               82,702,598.79 6 MILLION LITRES OF DENATURED ETHYL ALCOHOL GUARANTY 1.0444            
380 ASHIA IMAM AA1365831 C541171 14 ADEYEMI LAWSON IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700    15,614.29                                  82,718,213.08 SCHOOL FEES IBN 0.0217            
381 BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED AA1365452 RC 172806 66B OPEBI RD IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700    218,167.13                               82,936,380.21 PAYMENT FOR AIRCRAFT LEASE MAINTENANCE IBN 0.3036            
382 BHOJSONS & CO (NIG.) PLC, . MF 0489610 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTORIA ISLA 132.8700    198,247.37                               83,134,627.58 GENERATING SET PARTS- JET BRAND ALTERNATOR ZENITH 0.2759            
383 DARSEF ENT. LTD. MF0758149 220179 PLOT H, ILUPEJU ESTATES, ILUPEJU ROAD 132.8700    122,008.00                               83,256,635.58 200 TONS OF PLAIN PAPERS IN REELS GLOBAL 0.1698            
384 DARSEF ENT. LTD. MF0748443 220179 PLOT H, ILUPEJU ESTATES, ILUPEJU ROAD 132.8700    73,000.00                                  83,329,635.58 100 REALMS OF WHITE COATED PAPER IN SHEET GLOBAL 0.1016            
385 DUNLOP NIGERIA  PLC MF0668202 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA 132.8700    52,760.00                                  83,382,395.58 TYRE TRIANGLE TO DUNLOP TRUCK SPECIFICATION AFRI 0.0734            
386 ENFIELD AGRO NIG. LTD. MF0647831 256583 16, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.8700    27,773.50                                  83,410,169.08 22,070 SETS WINDOW LOUVRE FRAMES GLOBAL 0.0386            
387 EVANGEL BOOKSHOP MF0703251 RC 32776 12 BOTSWANA CRESCENT BARNAWA KAD 132.8700    20,000.00                                  83,430,169.08 PRINTED CHRISTIAN LITERATURE BOOKS DBL 0.0278            
388 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIG. LIMITED MF 0283399 RC 2288 2 AKILO STREET OGBA 132.8700    37,000.00                                  83,467,169.08 IMPORTATION OF RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSRTIAL U FIRST ATLAN. 0.0515            
389 FRAJEND INVESTMENTS (NIG) LTD MF 0714817 RC308194 56A KANO RD, EBUTE-METTA, LAGOS STAT 132.8700    306,000.00                               83,773,169.08 FRAJEND MOTORCYLES IN CKD COMPONENT MODEL FDBL 0.4258            
390 FRAJEND INVESTMENTS (NIG) LTD MF 0714819 RC308194 56A KANO RD, EBUTE-METTA, LAGOS STAT 132.8700    59,662.00                                  83,832,831.08 170 NOS MOTORCYLES IN COMPLETELY KNOCKED DOWDBL 0.0830            
391 FRAJEND INVESTMENTS (NIG) LTD MF 0714815 RC308194 56A KANO RD, EBUTE-METTA, LAGOS STAT 132.8700    55,980.00                                  83,888,811.08 FJ 110 - 12 MODEL,FRAJEND MOTORCYLES (160 SETS ) DBL 0.0779            
392 FRAJEND INVESTMENTS (NIG) LTD MF 0714816 RC308194 56A KANO RD, EBUTE-METTA, LAGOS STAT 132.8700    66,500.00                                  83,955,311.08 CKD COMPONENTS FOR 190 SETS OF FRAJEND MOTORDBL 0.0925            
393 GM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0758508 153503 170 CREEK ROAD, APAPA , LAGOS 132.8700    94,216.90                                  84,049,527.98 30 UNITS OF ISUZU CHASIS WITH CAB TRUCK MODEL FBN 0.1311            
394 HOMAN INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0942324 37092 PLOT 15 & 16, BLOCK 13 IND.ESTATE OTA O 132.8700    755,550.00                               84,805,077.98 RAW MATERIAL- FLAT  ROLLED PRODUCT IRON AND N ZENITH 1.0514            
395 HOMUS STEEL LTD MF 0942323 227066 PL0T 15 &16 BLOCK XIII IND ESTATE OTA O 132.8700    250,968.00                               85,056,045.98 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - PRIME STEEL BILLETS ZENITH 0.3492            
396 HON JUSTICE HUNPONU WUSU AA1047555 A0527896 58 BOURDILLON STREET IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700    7,600.00                                    85,063,645.98 SCHOOL FEES INTERCON. 0.0106            
397 INLAND BANK NIG PLC AA1365096 RC 112876 PLOT523 WUSE ZONE 4 ABUJA 132.8700    7,650.00                                    85,071,295.98 SUBSCRIPTION FEES IBN 0.0106            
398 MARYM BELLO TAMAWA AA1365081 A043438 NIGERIA DEPOSIT INSURANCE  CORPORAT 132.8700    2,100.00                                    85,073,395.98 SCHOOL FEES IBN 0.0029            
399 MEGATRADE NIG. LTD. MF0581023 RC188273 221,APAPA ROAD, IGANMU,LAGOS 132.8700    42,376.00                                  85,115,771.98 PYTHON BRAND CHINESE BIAS TRUCK TYRES,TUBES AOMEGA 0.0590            
400 MILAN NIG. LTD MF0182774 43724 52A, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8700    975,600.00                               86,091,371.98 THAILAND RICE GUARANTY 1.3576            
401 MONAPLEX INDUSTRIES  NIGERIA LIMMF 0797976 RC-27223 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS STA 132.8700    52,238.87                                  86,143,610.85 105.525MT OF HYDROGEN PEROXIDE 50%- INDUSTRIAL DBL 0.0727            
402 NATIONAL SPACE RESEARCH AND DEAA1398625 NON-REG. PLOT 555, NISAN STREET, GARKI II ABUJA 132.8700    4,019.39                                    86,147,630.24 PYMT FOR INTERNSHIP FOR MISS RAKIYA ABDULLAHI GLOBAL 0.0056            
403 NIGER SANITARY IND. LTD MF 0546872 3443 1 DAMSON ST.OGBA IND.SCHEME,IKEJA 132.8700    23,443.18                                  86,171,073.42 RAW MAT.CELLULOSE FLUFF WOOD PULP REGENT 0.0326            
404 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF 0762517 495141 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAG 132.8700    239,864.64                               86,410,938.06 MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.3338            
405 OSYCHRIS INDUSTRIAL LIMITED MF 0596297 RC 177537 8 HERBERT MACAULAY STREET EBUTE ME 132.8700    60,800.00                                  86,471,738.06 MOTOCYCLE CKD SPARE PATS AND ACCESSORIES FIDELITY 0.0846            
406 PENTAC INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0505936 RC449416 16 OLABISI STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8700    460,000.00                               86,931,738.06 PAYMENT FOR THAILONG GRAIN PARBOILED RICE-10%STB 0.6401            
407 PHARCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0596394 RC 5612 PLOT J INDUSTRIAL STREET, ILUPEJU LAG 132.8700    172,800.00                               87,104,538.06 480M/TONES OF LIQUID GLUCOSE RAW MATERIALS FOFIDELITY 0.2405            
408 PHARCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0699009 RC 5612 PLOT J INDUSTRIAL STREET, ILUPEJU LAG 132.8700    36,500.00                                  87,141,038.06 100 METRIC TONES OF MAIZE STARCH POWDER PACKEFIDELITY 0.0508            
409 PIONEER METAL PROD. LTD. MF 0639423 2840 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA. LAGOS 132.8700    328,426.85                               87,469,464.91 400.00MT COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEET AND COILS ZENITH 0.4570            
410 PIONEER METAL PRODUCTS COMPANMF0758856 RC2840 138 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700    799,871.00                               88,269,335.91 1,000MT OF COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS IN COILS CHARTERED 1.1131            
411 SHERIFF MOHAMMED ALI AA1365450 A0641144 PLOT 2625B OWUL CRESCENT ABUJA 132.8700    36,072.49                                  88,305,408.40 SCHOOL FEES IBN 0.0502            
412 STEMCO LIMITED MF0315370 RC 166249 PLOT 142 WOJI RD GRA PHASE 11 PORT HA 132.8700    61,849.50                                  88,367,257.90 BRAND NEW SPARE PARTS FOR CRUSHE IBN 0.0861            
413 UMAR AMBURSA  HASHIM AA1368853 A0618093 NO 1 KATSINA STREET GARKI ABUJA 132.8700    7,243.83                                    88,374,501.73 SCHOOL FEES IBN 0.0101            
414 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769038 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD, OREGUN, LAGOS 132.8700    31,996.98                                  88,406,498.71 PAYMENT FOR FD& C RED 40, TINOPAL CBS-X, CARBOPSTB 0.0445            
415 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0738805 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD, OREGUN, LAGOS 132.8700    56,949.40                                  88,463,448.11 PAYMENT FOR D&C RED 33 CI 17200, SILICONE FLUID QSTB 0.0792            
416 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0655214 RC113 1 BILLINGSWAY ROAD, OREGUN, LAGOS 132.8700    14,866.99                                  88,478,315.10 PAYMENT FOR LAS/SLES DB50 STB 0.0207            
417 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC. MF0604439 113 1,BILINGSWAY OREGUN IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700    64,209.60                                  88,542,524.70 SODIUM CARBOXYMETHYL CELLULOSE FBN 0.0894            



418 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0790436 403924 12  OKOYA  STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8700    13,340.00                                  88,555,864.70 ELECTRIC ENERGY SAVING LAMP ZENITH 0.0186            
419 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0790431 403924 12  OKOYA  STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8700    22,226.00                                  88,578,090.70 DEEP FRYER ZENITH 0.0309            
420 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0601180 403924 12  OKOYA  STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8700    26,240.00                                  88,604,330.70 ELECTRIC COOKING PLATE ZENITH 0.0365            
421 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0790439 403924 12  OKOYA  STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8700    47,608.00                                  88,651,938.70 ELECTRIC BLENDERS ZENITH 0.0662            
422 VEE NETWORK LTD MF0614189 RC 398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE V/I 132.8700    10,800.00                                  88,662,738.70 SIM CARDS - 128K JAVA NATIONAL 0.0150            
423 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED . MF0696107 208914 PLOT 44 JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET SURULE 132.8700    87,836.79                                  88,750,575.49 WRITTING & PRINTING PAPER IN REELS-RAW MATERIA ZENITH 0.1222            
424 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0703905 RC208914 PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURUL 132.8700    121,025.30                               88,871,600.79 WRITING PAPERS IN REAMS DBL 0.1684            
425 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0620230 RC208914 PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURUL 132.8700    90,014.57                                  88,961,615.36 COATED PAPER BOARD DBL 0.1253            
426 WAHUM PACK CO. LTD. MF 0758857 14694 2, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA. LAGOS 132.8700    244,480.80                               89,206,096.16 INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL-N 1026 TONS OF SEMI CHZENITH 0.3402            
427 AVON CROWNCAPS & CONTAINERS LMF 0690545 22940 337,MUSA YARADUA STREET,V/ ISLAND LA 132.8600    202,000.00                               89,408,096.16 200MTS OF COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS WEMA 0.2811            
428 BASUN TRADING COY LTD MF0392281 RC249929 47 ENU OWA STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8600                      187,352.80                89,595,448.96 NEW WANLI TYRES ACB 0.2607            
429 CHARTERED BANK PLC AA1414970 RC119632 PLOT 1712 IDEJO STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8600    3,283.18                                    89,598,732.14 SUBSCRIPTION FEES CHARTERED 0.0046            
430 ED & F MAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0156643 69058 5/7 KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE WAY M 132.8600    675,000.00                               90,273,732.14 14,000 METRIC TONS OF GRANULATED SUGAR FOR INDIBTC 0.9392            
431 FIDELITY BANK PLC AA 1084492 RC103022 2 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8600    9,450.00                                    90,283,182.14 PAYMENT FOR REUTER SUBSCRIPTION FIDELITY 0.0131            
432 FIDELITY BANK PLC AA 1084846 RC 103022 2 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8600    478.21                                       90,283,660.35 PAYMENT FOR S.W.F.T SUBSCRIPTION FIDELITY 0.0007            
433 FINE CHEMICALS LIMITED MF0701417 RC31570 22A MUSA YAR'ADUA STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8600    26,061.00                                  90,309,721.35 ADHESIVE CAC1580(408 DRUMS) & ADDITIVE DBL 0.0363            
434 HEIDELBERG NIG LTD MF0765757 339458 38/40 ASSOCIATION AVENUE ILUPEJU LAGO 132.8600    3,172.48                                    90,312,893.83 PRINTING MACHINERY SPARES- PAPER GUILLOTINE  K ZENITH 0.0044            
435 INVESTMENT BANKING & TRUST CO. LAA0712535 125097 WALTER CARRINGTON CRESCENT, VICTOR 132.8600    16,518.46                                  90,329,412.29 PAYMENT OF SWIFT FINANCIAL SERVICES ( PERIOD 31 IBTC 0.0230            
436 JUHEL NIG. LTD. MF0696462 104648 1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.8600    1,800.00                                    90,331,212.29 PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL- STRAWBERRY FLAZENITH 0.0025            
437 MOUKA LIMITED MF0702873 RC209244 PLOT M AWOSIKA AVE. IKEJA INUSTRIAL E 132.8600    400,000.00                               90,731,212.29 HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS DBL 0.5566            
438 MTN NIG COMMUNICATIONS LTD MF 0483729 RC 395010 30, AFRIBANK STREET, CHURCHGATE TOW 132.8600    948,096.77                               91,679,309.06 IMPORTATION OF XXPOL A-PANEL 824-960/1710-2170 65FSB 1.3192            
439 NIRA SOUNDS LAB LTD MF0449296 353035 10 DUPE OTEGBOLA INDUSTRIAL WAY LAG 132.8600    28,125.00                                  91,707,434.06 SCREEN PRINT MACHINE-INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY PLATINUM 0.0391            
440 OGIDI AVIATION SERVICES AA0980720 RC271171 28 AROMIRE AVENUE IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.8600    15,468.70                                  91,722,902.76 FREIGHT CHARGE REMITTANCE DBL 0.0215            
441 OKWUSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0660688 208078 4, OBIUNO ROAD, OTOLO NNEWI, ANAMBRA 132.8600    410,000.00                               92,132,902.76 847 UNITS OF FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE. EQUITY 0.5705            
442 RUFAI VENTURES LTD MF0389062 RC234710 KM2 SOKOTO RD, MAFARA, GUSAU, ZAMFA 132.8600    51,520.00                                  92,184,422.76 PAYMENT FOR 15 TONS/DAY (500-600KGS/HOUR) RICE STB 0.0717            
443 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF 0792269 1928 247,MOSHOOD ABIOLA ROAD, IJORA,LAGO 132.8600    1,683,559.44                            93,867,982.20 RAW MATERIAL- CONCENTRATES FOR SOFT DRINKS ZENITH 2.3426            
444 A.I EZEH & BROS MF0588447 381351 BLK 3 NO 12 ALABA INT'L MKT,OJO 132.8500    20,336.00                                  93,888,318.20 CHANGE OVER SWITCHES,GEAR SWITCHES & CABLES ALLSTATES 0.0283            
445 APPLE LINK LIMITED MF0571938 330855 7A IFEBAJO STREET MAZAMAZA LAGOS 132.8500    4,270.40                                    93,892,588.60 PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT (329,280 PKS OF MORLIFEINTERCON. 0.0059            
446 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LIMITED AA0530468 RC1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICT 132.8500    525,891.00                               94,418,479.60 GLOBAL INVESTMENT, FOREIGN LOAN REPAYMENT CHARTERED 0.7317            
447 NIGERIAN CARTON AND PACKAGING MF0526269 12108  NO 23 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE,ILUPEJU,LAGO 132.8500    648,000.00                               95,066,479.60 UNBLEACHED DRAFT LINER BOARD UBA 0.9016            
448 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD MF0208592 180434 FIRST COMMERCIAL ROAD, OLUYOLE INDU 132.8500    149,423.68                               95,215,903.28 POUDRE A LAVER, ARIEL WITH H.S CODE 3402.2000- CAIBTC 0.2079            
449 PROMASIDOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0676200 203123 23, WHARF ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8500    105,090.60                               95,320,993.88 265,000 OF ONGA SEASONING GUARANTY 0.1462            
450 PROMASIDOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690171 203123 23 WHARF ROAD APAPA.,LAGOS 132.8500    105,103.00                               95,426,096.88 COWBELL INFANT FORMULA UBA 0.1462            
451 QUALITY BUILDING CENTRE MF0170535 162106 19 AZIKIWE ROAD ,PORT HARCOURT 132.8500    26,905.60                                  95,453,002.48 STOCK OF FLOOR TILES ALLSTATES 0.0374            
452 SOFITAM NIGERIA LTD. MF0737734 3768 2/4 AMUWO ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL SCHEME A 132.8500    13,239.85                                  95,466,242.33 NEW FUEL DISPENSING PUMPS AND SPARE PARTS ZENITH 0.0184            
453 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS CO. LTDMF0488212 25381 18,WEMPCO ROAD,OGBA SCHEME,IKEJA ,L 132.8500    16,599.08                                  95,482,841.41 COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERFBN 0.0231            

95,482,841.41     132.9000   
B. DISQUALIFIED BIDS

454 AFRECOM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0758905 RC301327 61 DOCEMO STREET, LAGOS ISLAND, LAGO 132.8500    129,437.06                               95,612,278.47 INDUSTRIAL MACHINERIES CHARTERED 1
455 NIGERITE LTD MF0169683 1894 41 OBA AKRAN AVE ,IKEJA 132.8800    127,377.33                               95,739,655.80 FOR INDUSTRIAL USE ALLSTATES 1
456 I T B NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0752956 282658 PLOT 1684 SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, V/IS 132.9000    74,265.47                                  95,813,921.27 CEILING PANELS AND ACCESSORIES MBC 2
457 I T B NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0752953 282658 PLOT 1684 SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, V/IS 132.9000    25,003.44                                  95,838,924.71 CEILING PANELS AND ACCESSORIES MBC 2
458 UNIQUE PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITEDMF0666702 75681 11 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI, MUSHIN,LAG 132.9000    73,507.50                                  95,912,432.21 LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE UBA 2
459 UNIQUE PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITEDMF0666703 75681 11 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI, MUSHIN,LAG 132.9000    24,502.50                                  95,936,934.71 LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE UBA 2

454,093.30          
TOTAL  ( A + B ) 95,936,934.71 

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 10 OF 09 - 02 - 2005 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$100,000,000.00 1 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$95,936,934.71 2 MULTIPLE BIDS
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$95,482,841.41
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$454,093.30
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS NIL
6 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.10/US$ 
7 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.85/US$ 
8 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.85/US$ 
9 NO. OF BANKS     53    BANKS

10 Total NO. of Bids 459
11 NO. Of Successful Bids 453
12 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 6 Weighted Ave 132.9000


